
SOUTH AFRICA MEETING SATURDAY, 07 FEB 2026

R1 07 Feb 2026 | Turffontein | 4RACING WELCOMES YOU JUVENILE PLATE (Fillies)
Distance: 1000m | Class: JUVF	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R135,000
6:05 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 21
	 2	 2
	 3	 4
	 4	 76
	 5	
	 6	

CUSTODIAN
GRISELDA
LANZAROTE
MISS DUTTON
QUEEN LEILA
VIKING LASS

60
57
57
57
57
57

6
1
3
5
2
4

C HABIB
C ZACKEY
K DE MELO
M MICHEL  1.5 
P MXOLI
R FOURIE

R KLAASEN
S G TARRY
J J VAN VUUREN
W/W MARWING
P F MATCHETT
S G TARRY

2
2
2
2
2
2

F
F
F
F
F
F

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

--
--
--
--
--
--

	 2-�1�-1-0
	 1-�0�-1-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0

$99,750
$25,650
$4,275
$0
$0
$0

	2-�1�-1-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 CUSTODIAN Trainer: R Klaasen Barrier: 6 Total: 2-1-1-0 Prize Money: R99,750
Jockey: C Habib WT: 60 Good: 2-1-1-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

2yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-1-0
Sire: Futura Dam: A Woman’s Will J+H: 2-1-1-0 Turf: 2-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/01/26 (37 days)
Owner: Lucky Ladies Syndicate (Nom: R L Klaasen)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
2 of 5	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 JUVM	 4	 C Habib	 54.5	 $8.5	 Heath House	 0:57.16	(25.10)	 3	 3	 ...7.00...........No answer to winner
1 of 7	 01 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MJPF	 7	 C Habib	 60	 $3.8	 Ocean Mistress	 0:59.02	(23.60)	 1	 1	 ...3.90...................... In command

2 GRISELDA Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 1 Total: 1-0-1-0 Prize Money: R25,650
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

2yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-1-0 Yielding: 1-0-1-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Erik The Red Dam: Gallica Rose J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr A R & Mrs A B L Beck & Mr M O Hackner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
2 of 6	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 JUVF	 5	 K De Melo	 57	 $3.0	 Volcanic Heat	 0:57.84	(21.50)	 3	 2	 ...0.10..........Bump st-scalp wound

3 LANZAROTE Trainer: J J Van Vuuren Barrier: 3 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: R4,275
Jockey: K De Melo WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

2yo b sa f Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Erupt (IRE) Dam: La Quinta J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs T Gujadhur, R M Sewgoolam & Wernars Family

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
4 of 7	 07 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 800	  G 	 MJPF	 6	 G Lerena	 60	 $2.4	 Volcanic Heat	 0:45.65	(22.90)	 -	 4	 ...8.50....................Awkward start

4 MISS DUTTON Trainer: W/w Marwing Barrier: 5 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: M Michel (a1.5) WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

2yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Last Winter Dam: Burning Sky J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Q H A Koekemoer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
7 of 15	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 800	  Y 	 MJPM	 2	 K J Lihaba	 57.5	 $101	 Heath House	 0:46.37	(23.40)	 -	 7	 ...9.05...........................No finish
6 of 7	 07 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 800	  G 	 MJPF	 7	 K J Lihaba	 60	 $17.0	 Volcanic Heat	 0:45.65	(23.10)	 -	 6	 .11.00................ Green-bled/susp
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SOUTH AFRICA MEETING SATURDAY, 07 FEB 2026

5 QUEEN LEILA Trainer: P F Matchett Barrier: 2 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: P Mxoli WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo gr sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Heavenly Blue (AUS) Dam: Princess Marne J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs I D Berg, S Govender, Ben Botha (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr Arne Botha) & Snowball Brands (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr D T Van der Linde)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................

6 VIKING LASS Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 4 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: R Fourie WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Erik The Red Dam: Seattle Lily J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs H Kuhn

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
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SOUTH AFRICA MEETING SATURDAY, 07 FEB 2026

R2 07 Feb 2026 | Turffontein | #YOUCANBETONUS! JUVENILE PLATE
Distance: 1000m | Class: JUVM	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R150,000
6:40 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 
	 1	
	 2	
	 3	
	 4	 2
	 5	
	 6	
	 7	
	 8	
	 9	
	10	

GOLDEN SLIPSTREAM
JAN FISKAAL
LONE HORIZON
NIGHTSHINE
PARACHUTE ADAMS
SKIZZLE DRUM
SPEED STORM
THE BRONX BULL
WHATSDAMATTERWITHU
WORLD ATTRACTION

60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60

8
10
5
6
4
9
1
7
2
3

M YENI
J R SYSTER
K J LIHABA
M MBUTO  2.5 
D SCHWARZ
B MARX-JACOBSON  4 

K DE MELO
C HABIB
K MATSUNYANE
C MURRAY

F BRONKHORST
F BRONKHORST
W/W MARWING
A NDZILANA
W/W MARWING
R R MAGNER
J J VAN VUUREN
A P PETER
C BINDA
M/M DE KOCK

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

C
G
C
C
G
C
C
C
C
C

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-1-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0

$0
$0
$0
$24,700
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 GOLDEN SLIPSTREAM Trainer: F Bronkhorst Barrier: 8 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b sa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Rabada Dam: Sols Gold J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr F Bronkhorst

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................

2 JAN FISKAAL Trainer: F Bronkhorst Barrier: 10 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: J R Syster WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Elusive Fort Dam: Rock Pigeon J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr F Bronkhorst, Mr D V & Mrs R Woolley

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................

3 LONE HORIZON Trainer: W/w Marwing Barrier: 5 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: K J Lihaba WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo gr sa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Heavenly Blue (AUS) Dam: Quality Alone (AUS) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Q H A Koekemoer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................

4 NIGHTSHINE Trainer: A Ndzilana Barrier: 6 Total: 1-0-1-0 Prize Money: R24,700
Jockey: M Mbuto (a2.5) WT: 60 Good: 1-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b sa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Rafeef (AUS) Dam: Be Mine Tonight J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 1-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Dladla Family Trust (Nom: Mr Q J Manoko)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
2 of 8	 24 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MJPM	 3	 M Mbuto	 57.5	 $51.0	 Gimme A Vodka	 1:10.81	(24.40)	 5	 4	 ...1.90.....................Slow - ran on
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SOUTH AFRICA MEETING SATURDAY, 07 FEB 2026

5 PARACHUTE ADAMS Trainer: W/w Marwing Barrier: 4 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: D Schwarz WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Last Winter Dam: Conne Mara Black J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Chamarel Racing Syndicate & Mrs K Marwing-Christensen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................

6 SKIZZLE DRUM Trainer: R R Magner Barrier: 9 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: B Marx-Jacobson (a4.0) WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b sa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Skitt Skizzle Dam: Drum Fire J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr & Mrs G Eckert & Mr S M Leahy

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................

7 SPEED STORM Trainer: J J Van Vuuren Barrier: 1 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: K De Melo WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b sa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Rafeef (AUS) Dam: Princess Blitz J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs T Gujadhur, R M Sewgoolam & Wernars Family

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................

8 THE BRONX BULL Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 7 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: C Habib WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b sa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Buffalo Bill Cody (IRE) Dam: Elusive Force J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr G G Palmer & Mrs D Palmer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................

9 WHATSDAMATTERWITHU Trainer: C Binda Barrier: 2 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b sa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Fire Away (USA) Dam: Mary Lou J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Hollywood Racing (Nom: Mr A Delpech)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................

10 WORLD ATTRACTION Trainer: M/m De Kock Barrier: 3 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: C Murray WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b sa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: One World Dam: Major Attraction J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: ASSM Racing Syndicate (Nom: Mr A Chadha), Messrs M F de Kock, T Gujadhur, G Ragunan, Mrs N P Malherbe & Wernars Family

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
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SOUTH AFRICA MEETING SATURDAY, 07 FEB 2026

R3 07 Feb 2026 | Turffontein | CLASSIC DAY 7 MARCH MAIDEN PLATE
Distance: 1400m | Class: MDNM	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R120,000
7:15 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 355586
	 2	 233
	 3	 402
	 4	 33654
	 5	 435
	 6	 865
	 7	 4
	 8	 55
	 9	 35
	10	 65859

PORRIDGE BOY
BALULE
HIGHWAYMAN HARRY
HAMMER BLOW
QUEVANO
WOENSDAG KOERANT
FIRE STORM
MASTEROFTHEBAROQUE
ROYAL ENGAGEMENT
MY DEAR FRIEND

60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
57

10
8
1
2
3
5
4
9
7
6

K MATSUNYANE
C MURRAY
M V’RENSBURG
M YENI
R FOURIE
C ZACKEY
G LERENA
C HABIB
P MXOLI
S MOODLEY

M PANDARAM
M/M DE KOCK
D N STENGER
R R MAGNER
J A SOMA
M N HOUDALAKIS
S G TARRY
A G LAIRD
S J GRAY
C/T DAWSON

3
3
3
3
4
3
3
3
3
3

G
G
G
G
H
G
G
G
G
F

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

105
81
79
73
72
68
--
--
--
70

	 9-�0�-0-1
	 3-�0�-1-2
	 3-�0�-1-0
	 5-�0�-0-2
	 3-�0�-0-1
	 3-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-1
	 5-�0�-0-0

$54,375
$46,400
$28,500
$28,500
$18,750
$2,850
$5,700
$9,975
$14,250
$5,819

	3-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 PORRIDGE BOY Trainer: M Pandaram Barrier: 10 Total: 9-0-0-1 Prize Money: R54,375
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 60 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 4-0-0-1

3yo ch sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-0-0-1 Yielding: 5-0-0-1 Distance: 3-0-0-1
Sire: Erupt (IRE) Dam: Being Fabulous (AUS) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr M Pandaram

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 6	 29 Mar 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  S 	 NURS	 6	 K A Brewer	 60	 $26.0	 Green Diamond	 1:08.61	(24.90)	 -	 5	 ...4.75...........................No finish
5 of 6	 26 Apr 25	 TUR	 turf	 1100	  Y 	 PROS	 5	 S Khumalo	 57	 $26.0	 Green Diamond	 1:04.40	(25.00)	 5	 6	 ...9.75...............Bump st-brush x2
5 of 10	 07 Jun 25	 GRY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 GATE	 7	 S Khumalo	 60	 $26.0	 Malmesbury Missile	 1:25.78	(24.00)	 8	 7	 ...2.45.................. Short right hind
8 of 14	 05 Jul 25	 GRY	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 SHOE	 11	 P Strydom	 60	 $67.0	 Chronicle King	 1:25.91	(24.80)	 7	 5	 ...4.30............. Not disgraced here
6 of 14	 27 Jul 25	 GRY	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 PCST	 13	 P Strydom	 60	 $51.0	 Jan Van Goyen	 1:37.63	(22.00)	 9	 9	 ...5.10.............Made progress Gr1

2 BALULE Trainer: M/m De Kock Barrier: 8 Total: 3-0-1-2 Prize Money: R46,400
Jockey: C Murray WT: 60 Good: 2-0-0-2 Track: 1-0-0-1

3yo b sa g Fav: 2-0-0-2 58+kg: 3-0-1-2 Yielding: 1-0-1-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Buffalo Bill Cody (IRE) Dam: Balustrade J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 3-0-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs J Geroudis, M F de Kock & C H Savage

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
2 of 8	 27 Apr 25	 TFI	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 MJPM	 8	 M V’rensburg	 60	 $11.0	 Zalatoris	 1:13.37	(24.40)	 3	 1	 ...3.50............. Hit front-no answer
3 of 12	 17 May 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MJPM	 7	 C Murray	 60	 $2.8	 Victory In Orleans	 1:08.28	(23.80)	 3	 2	 ...1.55..................Another fair run
3 of 13	 24 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 2	 M Michel	 58.5	 $3.3	 Stoneywood	 1:09.82	(23.10)	 7	 4	 ...2.55.............Hung-re noise-fatig

3 HIGHWAYMAN HARRY Trainer: D N Stenger Barrier: 1 Total: 3-0-1-0 Prize Money: R28,500
Jockey: M V’rensburg WT: 60 Good: 1-0-1-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-1-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Hawwaam Dam: Mfiftythree Ford (IRE) J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 3-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: D de Andrade & S Gaskell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
4 of 8	 09 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 MDNM	 5	 T Mayhew	 57.5	 $41.0	 Speedman	 1:08.22	(23.00)	 7	 7	 ...2.15...............Slow - head injury
16 of 19	29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 CMDM	 4	 T Mayhew	 57.5	 $17.0	 Splittheeights	 1:09.51	(26.10)	 12	 12	 .17.00................. Carried in 150m
2 of 13	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MDNM	 2	 M V’rensburg	 59	 $6.5	 Errol Flynn	 1:25.67	(24.40)	 1	 1	 ...4.50................ Winner too good

4 HAMMER BLOW Trainer: R R Magner Barrier: 2 Total: 5-0-0-2 Prize Money: R28,500
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 60 Good: 4-0-0-2 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-2 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: What A Winter Dam: Amatori J+H: 3-0-0-2 Turf: 5-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs P J Moor & A P Nydam

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 7	 11 Sep 25	VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MDNM	 1	 M Yeni	 58	 $8.0	 Nou Praat Jy	 0:58.51	(25.10)	 4	 5	 ...1.95............... Respiratory noise
3 of 9	 16 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MDNM	 1	 M Yeni	 60	 $7.0	 Trajanus	 1:00.15	(24.10)	 3	 2	 ...4.60................. Bumped at start
6 of 8	 09 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 MDNM	 6	 M Yeni	 59	 $15.0	 Speedman	 1:08.22	(24.90)	 2	 4	 ...9.55.................. Not striding out
5 of 12	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 1	 M V’rensburg	 60	 $21.0	 Tintin	 1:09.31	(24.40)	 7	 4	 ...7.55.................Nothing to come
4 of 11	 27 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNM	 9	 G Lerena	 60	 $9.0	 Continental King	 1:09.66	(25.60)	 1	 2	 ...5.75..............Fatigued - blowing
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SOUTH AFRICA MEETING SATURDAY, 07 FEB 2026

5 QUEVANO Trainer: J A Soma Barrier: 3 Total: 3-0-0-1 Prize Money: R18,750
Jockey: R Fourie WT: 60 Good: 3-0-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-1

4yo b sa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Querari (GER) Dam: Flying Silver J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 3-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs A Labuschagne, J B Janse van Rensburg & P B Hosking

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
4 of 16	 04 Jun 24	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MJPM	 14	 M Yeni	 60	 $21.0	 Valieva	 1:11.12	(24.40)	 9	 9	 ...6.25................... Never a threat
3 of 7	 16 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNM	 3	 R Fourie	 60	 $6.0	 Magic Carpet Ride	 1:08.68	(24.50)	 7	 5	 ...2.50...................Kept on for 3rd
5 of 8	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 6	 R Munger	 60	 $4.0	 Quickfreeze	 1:08.73	(23.50)	 5	 6	 ...8.10...........................No finish

6 WOENSDAG KOERANT Trainer: M N Houdalakis Barrier: 5 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: R2,850
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 60 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Talk Of The Town Dam: Captain’s Darling J+H: 3-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: PCS (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr P Botha), Mr C F Strydom, Jan & Linda Stekhoven

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
8 of 12	 15 Apr 25	 VAL	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 MDNM	 12	 C Zackey	 57	 $2.3	 Kaalvoet	 0:58.22	(23.70)	 7	 8	 ...5.40...........................No finish
6 of 7	 15 Jun 25	 TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 JUVM	 2	 C Zackey	 57	 $34.0	 Shadowfax	 1:06.98	(24.50)	 2	 3	 ...9.25............. Up there - no more
5 of 7	 03 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNM	 2	 C Zackey	 60	 $17.0	 Lovable	 1:08.51	(25.30)	 4	 5	 ...5.90............Up there-one paced

7 FIRE STORM Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 4 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: R5,700
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 60 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Pathfork (USA) Dam: Seattle Magic J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Kestorm Investments (Nom: Mr Kenneth Pillay)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
4 of 13	 24 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 6	 S Moodley	 60	 $13.5	 Stoneywood	 1:09.82	(23.00)	 8	 9	 ...3.55.................. Slow into stride

8 MASTEROFTHEBAROQUE Trainer: A G Laird Barrier: 9 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: R9,975
Jockey: C Habib WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Master Of My Fate Dam: Little Genie J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr P J Moor

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
5 of 12	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 MDNM	 10	 C Habib	 59	 $26.0	 Grand Empire	 1:08.45	(23.40)	 11	 11	 ...5.20.................. Slow into stride
5 of 19	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 CMDM	 11	 C Habib	 59	 $41.0	 Splittheeights	 1:09.51	(24.00)	 19	 18	 ...9.50.....................Slow - lost 1L

9 ROYAL ENGAGEMENT Trainer: S J Gray Barrier: 7 Total: 2-0-0-1 Prize Money: R14,250
Jockey: P Mxoli WT: 60 Good: 1-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Potala Palace Dam: Engagement J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr St John D Gray

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
3 of 16	 04 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNM	 5	 S Moodley	 58	 $126	 Wayne	 1:23.00	(23.30)	 6	 5	 ...3.30..............Stayed on-blowing
5 of 11	 11 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1700	  S 	 MDNM	 1	 C Habib	 58	 $4.5	 Beira	 1:44.88	(23.70)	 7	 7	 ...3.15.............Bump st-resp noise

10 MY DEAR FRIEND Trainer: C/t Dawson Barrier: 6 Total: 5-0-0-0 Prize Money: R5,819
Jockey: S Moodley WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 3-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Master Of My Fate Dam: Covenant J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Varsfontein Stud (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr J S Kalmanson)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 12	 16 Apr 25	 KEN	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 MJPF	 8	 C Orffer	 60	 $26.0	 Match That	 0:59.84	(23.60)	 11	 11	 ...5.25..........Slow-green-scalpwou
5 of 10	 13 May 25	KEN	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 MJPF	 2	 S Veale	 60	 $5.0	 Lowveld Lily	 1:14.81	(23.70)	 5	 5	 ...3.70.......................... No threat
8 of 10	 24 Jun 25	 KEN	 turf	 1200	  H 	 MJPF	 10	 A Fortune	 60	 $11.0	 Du Maurier	 1:15.29	(25.80)	 7	 7	 ...9.00.....................Short left fore
5 of 10	 04 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MDNM	 2	 S Moodley	 56.5	 $7.0	 Queensland	 0:57.03	(22.80)	 6	 6	 ...4.60................... Never went on
9 of 19	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 CMDM	 13	 S Moodley	 56.5	 $101	 Splittheeights	 1:09.51	(25.80)	 2	 5	 .11.30..............Slow-lst 1L-carried
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R4 07 Feb 2026 | Turffontein | WILGERBOSDRIFT MAIDEN PLATE
Distance: 1800m | Class: MDNM	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R120,000
7:50 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 843
	 2	 572273
	 3	 256079
	 4	 969000
	 5	 5574
	 6	 306422
	 7	 090
	 8	 4

KNOWMORE
ROYALE JACKET
MANZ KNIGHT
ANONYMOUS
SHADOWLINE
VIXENINTHEVINEYARD
MY QUEEN AMANAT
SCARLET O’HARA

60
60
60
60
56.5
56.5
56.5
56.5

3
7
6
4
8
1
2
5

C HABIB
C MURRAY
M MBUTO  2.5 
D SCHWARZ
B MARX-JACOBSON  4 

K MATSUNYANE
M K KATJEDI
J R SYSTER

A G LAIRD
W/W MARWING
M PANDARAM
J S ROUX
S T PETTIGREW
A NDZILANA
S G TARRY
S T PETTIGREW

3
3
7
4
3
4
3
3

G
G
H
H
F
M
F
F

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

77
73
60
52
70
68
60
--

	 3-�0�-0-1
	16-�0�-5-1
	22-�0�-5-2
	 7-�0�-0-0
	 4-�0�-0-0
	14-�0�-2-1
	 3-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0

$17,100
$134,262
$112,000
$0
$9,975
$55,338
$0
$4,988

	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	8-�0�-1-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 KNOWMORE Trainer: A G Laird Barrier: 3 Total: 3-0-0-1 Prize Money: R17,100
Jockey: C Habib WT: 60 Good: 2-0-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo ch sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Fire Away (USA) Dam: Moreamore (IRE) J+H: 3-0-0-1 Turf: 3-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs G C Cornwall, G A Basel, L Clark & Canine Solutions CC (Nom: Mr D C O’Driscoll)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
8 of 13	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 MDNM	 6	 C Habib	 58	 $6.5	 Amandla Ngawethu	 1:23.77	(23.50)	 13	 12	 ...7.25............. Slow-lost 1L-green
4 of 8	 30 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNM	 8	 C Habib	 59	 $26.0	 Trombolines	 1:27.20	(23.90)	 8	 6	 ...3.50.....................Slow - lost 1L
3 of 8	 22 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNM	 1	 C Habib	 59	 $3.5	 World Order	 1:37.28	(23.40)	 6	 3	 ...2.70..................... Raced green

2 ROYALE JACKET Trainer: W/w Marwing Barrier: 7 Total: 16-0-5-1 Prize Money: R134,262
Jockey: C Murray WT: 60 Good: 14-0-5-1 Track: 6-0-2-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 2-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-0-2-1 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Ideal World (USA) Dam: Casual Wear J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 16-0-5-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Q H A Koekemoer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 11	 13 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 10	 K J Lihaba	 59	 $17.0	 Sergeant Soqrat	 1:12.99	(24.40)	 5	 7	 ...6.10................Handy - no finish
2 of 12	 18 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 MDHM	 10	 K J Lihaba	 56.5	 $13.5	 Oklahoma Smokeshow	 1:30.67	(25.50)	 2	 2	 ...1.80.............Chased throughout
2 of 8	 01 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNM	 7	 K J Lihaba	 59	 $21.0	 Jaffa	 1:40.42	(24.70)	 2	 1	 ...3.50...........No answer to winner
7 of 13	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MDNM	 3	 K J Lihaba	 59	 $8.0	 Errol Flynn	 1:25.67	(25.00)	 3	 2	 ...9.15................ Prominent - tired
3 of 10	 27 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MDNM	 2	 K J Lihaba	 59	 $5.5	 Master Spy	 1:26.68	(24.40)	 3	 2	 ...4.40................... Never went on

3 MANZ KNIGHT Trainer: M Pandaram Barrier: 6 Total: 22-0-5-2 Prize Money: R112,000
Jockey: M Mbuto (a2.5) WT: 60 Good: 19-0-5-2 Track: 4-0-1-0

7yo b sa h Fav: 7-0-3-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 8-0-1-0
Sire: Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Dam: Justthewayyouare J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 21-0-5-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr M Pandaram

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 8	 19 Sep 24	VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MR66	 2	 P Strydom	 60	 $5.5	 Flag Bearer	 1:51.99	(25.00)	 3	 4	 ...5.25.................. Slow into stride
6 of 12	 25 Mar 25	VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MDRM	 5	 K A Brewer	 60	 $17.0	 Instant Attraction	 2:05.42	(25.00)	 -	 9	 ...5.75.................. Slow into stride
10 of 10	27 Apr 25	 TFI	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 MR66	 4	 J Gates	 59.5	 $11.0	 Bob Lee Swagger	 2:10.48	(26.40)	 7	 10	 .16.50............ Slow - examined/nil
7 of 8	 25 Jun 25	 GRP	 awt	 1800	  N 	 CL5M	 1	 T Mayhew	 58	 $34.0	 Shiny Bob	 1:49.56	(25.40)	 7	 7	 .10.40................ Wide - short R/H
9 of 11	 29 Aug 25	GRY	 turf	 1900	  G 	 OMDM	 2	 M Mbuto	 56	 $21.0	 Zara’s Winter	 1:57.51	(26.30)	 7	 8	 .18.10............1L-hung-cut-castsh.

4 ANONYMOUS Trainer: J S Roux Barrier: 4 Total: 7-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: D Schwarz WT: 60 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b sa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Act Of War Dam: Blonde Ambition J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr P J Louwrens

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 9	 09 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 MDNM	 5	 K Matsunyane	 60	 $101	 Dawson’s Anvil	 1:27.41	(22.80)	 3	 5	 ...7.70.................Rolled in 1200m
9 of 13	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 MDNM	 5	 C Murray	 60	 $76.0	 Amandla Ngawethu	 1:23.77	(24.90)	 9	 5	 ...9.25..........................Coughing
11 of 14	04 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  S 	 MDNM	 2	 L Nhlapo	 60	 $76.0	 Force Publique	 1:28.58	(26.40)	 6	 6	 ...7.20...........................No finish
10 of 12	18 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 MDHM	 6	 S Khumalo	 55	 $41.0	 Oklahoma Smokeshow	 1:30.67	(25.20)	 9	 8	 ...8.75......................... Never in it
10 of 14	08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MDNM	 14	 D Schwarz	 60	 $151	 Naretoi	 1:48.97	(25.40)	 13	 12	 .14.50...........................No show
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5 SHADOWLINE Trainer: S T Pettigrew Barrier: 8 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: R9,975
Jockey: B Marx-Jacobson (a4.0) WT: 56.5 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Rafeef (AUS) Dam: Bell Tower J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs D Chinsammy, Paul Marks & TKP Racing (Nom: Trevelen Pillay)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
5 of 11	 30 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNM	 1	 P Mxoli	 55	 $26.0	 Luwak	 1:39.97	(25.40)	 5	 7	 ...6.30...........................No finish
5 of 7	 11 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1700	  G 	 MDNF	 5	 P Mxoli	 58	 $13.5	 Top Shelf Teddy	 1:45.33	(25.00)	 7	 7	 ...5.65....................Awkward start
7 of 10	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNF	 3	 P Mxoli	 59	 $8.5	 Winds Of Grace	 1:38.81	(23.90)	 9	 9	 ...7.60............... Slow-carried in st
4 of 12	 27 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MDNF	 6	 B Marx-Jacobson	 54	 $34.0	 Chickasaw	 2:03.87	(23.60)	 11	 9	 ...2.35.................... Late progress

6 VIXENINTHEVINEYARD Trainer: A Ndzilana Barrier: 1 Total: 14-0-2-1 Prize Money: R55,338
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 56.5 Good: 10-0-2-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-1-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: What A Winter Dam: Trellis J+H: 4-0-2-0 Turf: 14-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Q J Manoko

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 14	08 Oct 25	 DBV	 turf	 1250	  G 	 OMDF	 3	 V Jodhee	 50	 $8.5	 Star World	 1:16.09	(24.40)	 3	 4	 ...6.85............. Handy - weakened
6 of 16	 07 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNF	 8	 K Matsunyane	 60	 $101	 Play With The Wind	 1:08.38	(23.90)	 8	 9	 .11.20............... Carried out 400m
4 of 10	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNF	 10	 K Matsunyane	 60	 $101	 Winds Of Grace	 1:38.81	(23.90)	 1	 3	 ...3.20............... Pace - weakened
2 of 12	 22 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MDNM	 1	 K Matsunyane	 56.5	 $15.0	 Culturati	 2:02.78	(24.20)	 7	 2	 ...1.50...................... Run out of it
2 of 12	 27 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MDNF	 1	 K Matsunyane	 60	 $5.0	 Chickasaw	 2:03.87	(24.10)	 5	 5	 ...0.05................... Tried-crop fine

7 MY QUEEN AMANAT Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 2 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: M K Katjedi WT: 56.5 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Horizon Dam: Freudiana J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs Steven Chetty & S Govindsamy

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
11 of 15	09 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNF	 7	 T Mayhew	 57.5	 $126	 Queen Of Pearls	 1:10.14	(24.40)	 15	 12	 .10.65.....................Slow - lost 1L
9 of 10	 26 Oct 25	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNF	 5	 G Samo-Burthia	 55.5	 $81.0	 Grace’s Kiss	 1:27.34	(26.10)	 7	 9	 .10.05............. Up there - no more
10 of 12	27 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MDNF	 10	 M K Katjedi	 59	 $126	 Babette’s Feast	 1:27.14	(24.80)	 12	 11	 .17.05.............. Slow - awkward st

8 SCARLET O’HARA Trainer: S T Pettigrew Barrier: 5 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: R4,988
Jockey: J R Syster WT: 56.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Red Ray Dam: Live In Love J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Monte Carlo Syndicate (Nom: Mr M K Wittstock)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
4 of 6	 03 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNF	 4	 J R Syster	 60	 $34.0	 Gulf Of America	 1:08.30	(24.10)	 5	 3	 ...7.40................One paced finish
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R5 07 Feb 2026 | Turffontein | SA DERBY 4 APRIL PINNACLE STAKES
Distance: 1000m | Class: PINN	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R200,000
8:25 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 275731
	 2	 110736
	 3	 078421
	 4	 101213
	 5	 651260
	 6	 641082
	 7	 110530

WILLIAM ROBERTSON
ZIYASHA
TAXI TO THE MOON
MOUNT PINATUBO
COSMIC STAR
ELEGANT ICE
LITTLE BALLERINA

62
58
56
56
54
52
50

6
7
4
1
3
5
2

R MUNGER
C HABIB
G LERENA
K DE MELO
R A VENNIKER  1.5 
K MATSUNYANE
M YENI

C SPIES
C BINDA
A P PETER
J J VAN VUUREN
J J VAN VUUREN
M N HOUDALAKIS
C/T DAWSON

7
5
4
4
6
5
4

G
G
G
G
G
M
M

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

124
117
113
110
106
108
104

	52-�16�-9-4
	24-�6�-3-3
	17-�5�-2-2
	10-�4�-2-2
	29-�6�-7-2
	21-�4�-6-2
	 9-�3�-0-2

$3,216,438
$674,069
$549,688
$409,625
$831,450
$614,812
$1,183,500

	8-�2�-1-0
	17-�5�-2-3
	9-�3�-2-0
	3-�2�-0-1
	18-�2�-4-2
	4-�1�-1-0
	2-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 WILLIAM ROBERTSON Trainer: C Spies Barrier: 6 Total: 52-16-9-4 Prize Money: R3,216,438
Jockey: R Munger WT: 62 Good: 33-9-4-3 Track: 23-8-5-1

7yo b sa g Fav: 16-9-3-0 58+kg: 9-1-1-1 Yielding: 15-5-4-1 Distance: 8-2-1-0
Sire: Rafeef (AUS) Dam: Massachusetts J+H: 12-6-2-3 Turf: 52-16-9-4 Soft/Heavy: 4-2-1-0 Last Win: 25/01/26 (13 days)
Owner: Messrs R P Macnab, Keegan Govender, X Spies & Corne Spies Racing (Pty) Ltd, Waste Glass Recovery (Pty) Ltd (Nom: J H de Lange)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 9	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 OPEN	 4	 T Mayhew	 60.5	 $11.0	 Minogue	 1:26.70	(22.20)	 5	 3	 ...3.25............Resp noise-fatigued
5 of 8	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 OPEN	 6	 T Mayhew	 62	 $17.0	 Buffalo Storm Cody	 0:56.14	(22.50)	 7	 7	 ...6.20............... Never dangerous
7 of 13	 27 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 LEBE	 10	 T Mayhew	 64	 $34.0	 Taxi To The Moon	 0:56.88	(22.20)	 10	 13	 ...4.25..............Carried in-re noise
3 of 13	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 OPEN	 9	 R Munger	 62	 $8.0	 Almond Sea	 1:06.26	(23.20)	 1	 2	 ...3.35............Stum-hung-fatig-blw
1 of 5	 25 Jan 26	 SCT	 turf	 1100	  Y 	 AHHP	 4	 R Munger	 62.5	 $2.4	 King Of The Gauls	 1:00.91	(23.30)	 2	 2	 ...3.20.............Back to best - easy

2 ZIYASHA Trainer: C Binda Barrier: 7 Total: 24-6-3-3 Prize Money: R674,069
Jockey: C Habib WT: 58 Good: 18-4-3-3 Track: 7-1-2-1

5yo b sa g Fav: 4-2-1-1 58+kg: 8-2-0-1 Yielding: 5-1-0-0 Distance: 17-5-2-3
Sire: Rafeef (AUS) Dam: Kelly’s Olympics (USA) J+H: 4-1-0-1 Turf: 23-5-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 10/05/25 (273 days)
Owner: Hollywood Racing (Nom: Mr A Delpech)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 11	 10 May 25	GRY	 turf	 1000	  G 	 KASM	 7	 R Danielson	 61.5	 $9.0	 Hithemhardsunshine	 0:58.92	(23.00)	 4	 4	 ...0.90.................Pace - took over
12 of 16	31 May 25	SCT	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 GHOR	 13	 R Danielson	 58.5	 $17.0	 Tenango	 1:07.27	(24.10)	 14	 12	 ...8.75............. 1L-bump-not settle
7 of 13	 05 Jul 25	 GRY	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 POST	 7	 R Danielson	 60	 $41.0	 I Am Giant	 1:10.65	(23.80)	 8	 8	 ...5.50............Raced fiercely-ease
3 of 7	 15 Oct 25	 DBV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 CASM	 6	 C Habib	 61.5	 $15.0	 Arctic Wizard	 0:58.13	(22.60)	 3	 2	 ...1.05............. Good pace-fair run
6 of 16	 02 Nov 25	KEN	 turf	 1100	  G 	 SESP	 9	 C Habib	 64.5	 $21.0	 The Us Of A	 1:04.34	(24.20)	 6	 3	 ...3.65.................Rolled out 400m

3 TAXI TO THE MOON Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 4 Total: 17-5-2-2 Prize Money: R549,688
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 56 Good: 10-4-1-2 Track: 11-2-2-1

4yo b sa g Fav: 3-2-1-0 56-58kg: 4-1-0-0 Yielding: 3-0-1-0 Distance: 9-3-2-0
Sire: Vercingetorix Dam: Earn A Moon J+H: 3-2-0-1 Turf: 17-5-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-0-0 Last Win: 27/12/25 (42 days)
Owner: Kestorm Investments (Nom: Mr Kenneth Pillay)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 9	 26 Apr 25	 TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 SSAN	 7	 A Fortune	 55	 $26.0	 Chasing Happiness	 1:07.34	(24.40)	 2	 3	 ...4.50............. Up there - no more
8 of 9	 06 Jul 25	 TUR	 turf	 1100	  G 	 OPEN	 8	 K J Lihaba	 57.5	 $13.5	 Whistle The Tune	 1:03.04	(24.00)	 5	 7	 ...7.25...........................No finish
4 of 10	 09 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 OPEN	 10	 K J Lihaba	 56	 $34.0	 Truth	 0:55.65	(22.00)	 3	 5	 ...1.50............Given every chance
2 of 11	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 LOOM	 11	 S Moodley	 60	 $15.0	 Cosmic Star	 0:57.50	(23.30)	 3	 3	 ...0.20...................Looked winner
1 of 13	 27 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 LEBE	 5	 G Lerena	 57	 $4.0	 Truth	 0:56.88	(23.10)	 2	 1	 ...0.50.............. Fought on gamely

4 MOUNT PINATUBO Trainer: J J Van Vuuren Barrier: 1 Total: 10-4-2-2 Prize Money: R409,625
Jockey: K De Melo WT: 56 Good: 9-4-1-2 Track: 7-3-2-2

4yo gr sa g Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 3-2-0-1 Yielding: 1-0-1-0 Distance: 3-2-0-1
Sire: Erupt (IRE) Dam: She’s A Giver J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-4-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 11/05/25 (272 days)
Owner: Wernars Family, D C Stonebridge, Mr & Mrs C R Stonebridge

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 14	28 Jul 24	 GRY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 PCST	 12	 G Lerena	 60	 $26.0	 Vj’s Angel	 1:36.26	(25.30)	 12	 8	 .10.45................Felt amiss-vet-nil
1 of 5	 07 Sep 24	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 GRDM	 2	 K Matsunyane	 58	 $5.0	 The Specialist	 1:12.49	(23.80)	 3	 2	 ...1.30.......................Kept finding
2 of 6	 12 Apr 25	 TUR	 turf	 1100	  G 	 GRSP	 3	 C Maujean	 60	 $15.0	 Buffalo Storm Cody	 1:03.70	(24.10)	 -	 5	 ...2.00................. Bumped at start
1 of 8	 11 May 25	TUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 M106	 2	 G Lerena	 59.5	 $2.7	 Quantum Theory	 0:56.80	(22.00)	 7	 7	 ...0.80.....................Burst through
3 of 7	 02 Aug 25	TUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 OPEN	 5	 G Lerena	 56	 $2.7	 Quantum Theory	 0:56.36	(22.20)	 5	 5	 ...1.80............Restless-hurt mouth
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5 COSMIC STAR Trainer: J J Van Vuuren Barrier: 3 Total: 29-6-7-2 Prize Money: R831,450
Jockey: R A Venniker (a1.5) WT: 54 Good: 23-3-4-2 Track: 16-4-5-1

6yo b sa g Fav: 9-4-3-0 52-54kg: 2-1-1-0 Yielding: 5-3-2-0 Distance: 18-2-4-2
Sire: Erupt (IRE) Dam: Cosmic Light J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 29-6-7-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 01/11/25 (98 days)
Owner: Wernars Family

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 9	 11 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MIDD	 2	 L Nhlapo	 60	 $34.0	 Pennsylvania	 1:12.08	(23.70)	 3	 2	 ...5.15................... Never went on
1 of 11	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 LOOM	 9	 M Yeni	 53.5	 $34.0	 Taxi To The Moon	 0:57.50	(22.70)	 8	 10	 ...0.20............... Direct in-burst thr
2 of 14	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 GTME	 5	 M Yeni	 52	 $21.0	 Pistol Pete	 1:09.29	(24.10)	 14	 11	 ...0.70.........................Tried hard
6 of 13	 27 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 LEBE	 9	 M Yeni	 55	 $9.0	 Taxi To The Moon	 0:56.88	(22.80)	 9	 7	 ...3.05....................Brushed twice
10 of 11	29 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 M104	 9	 M Yeni	 61	 $9.0	 Mover And Shaker	 0:56.35	(22.70)	 9	 10	 ...5.50...............Slow - not striding

6 ELEGANT ICE Trainer: M N Houdalakis Barrier: 5 Total: 21-4-6-2 Prize Money: R614,812
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 52 Good: 13-4-3-1 Track: 13-1-6-1

5yo ch sa m Fav: 2-0-2-0 52-54kg: 3-1-1-0 Yielding: 7-0-2-1 Distance: 4-1-1-0
Sire: What A Winter Dam: Elegantes (AUS) J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 21-4-6-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 18/09/25 (142 days)
Owner: Jan & Linda Stekhoven, Messrs D F Coles, Lucky Houdalakis, T Mey, E Miliotis, C F Strydom, K A Waterston, Mr & Mrs R A Wiggill

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 12	 15 Mar 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 SYCS	 8	 R Munger	 62	 $4.5	 Mia Moo	 1:07.07	(24.40)	 2	 2	 ...2.65................Shifted out 150m
1 of 7	 18 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 OPEN	 2	 C Maujean	 52.5	 $4.5	 Chasing Happiness	 1:08.18	(22.70)	 -	 1	 ...0.30.............. Shft late-res noise
11 of 19	29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 MAGN	 8	 S Khumalo	 60	 $17.0	 Mia Moo	 1:08.93	(24.00)	 4	 3	 ...7.85.............. In touch - no more
8 of 13	 27 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 LEBE	 1	 C Zackey	 56	 $34.0	 Taxi To The Moon	 0:56.88	(22.90)	 11	 9	 ...4.30............... Respiratory noise
2 of 13	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 OPEN	 11	 K Matsunyane	 52	 $41.0	 Almond Sea	 1:06.26	(23.00)	 2	 1	 ...2.10............... Respiratory noise

7 LITTLE BALLERINA Trainer: C/t Dawson Barrier: 2 Total: 9-3-0-2 Prize Money: R1,183,500
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 50 Good: 7-2-0-1 Track: 2-1-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 2-1-0-1 50-52kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-1-0-1 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Vercingetorix Dam: Little Fastnet (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-3-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 09/05/24 (639 days)
Owner: Ralphs Racing (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Miss K Ralphs) & Mr L M Nestadt

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 09 May 24	VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 JUVF	 5	 G Lerena	 60	 $1.3	 Kindred Heart	 1:09.81	(24.50)	 -	 1	 ...0.25................. Hard fought win
10 of 14	06 Jul 24	 GRY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 SLIP	 11	 G Lerena	 60	 $11.0	 Quid Pro Quo	 1:23.40	(25.80)	 3	 3	 ...9.80.......... Over-race-ease-vetN
5 of 9	 28 Jul 24	 GRY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 DEBU	 4	 S Moodley	 60	 $9.0	 Just Reckless	 1:10.47	(24.40)	 5	 5	 ...4.65............Moved up - no extra
3 of 7	 13 Feb 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 F103	 5	 C Zackey	 57.5	 $4.5	 Chrome Tourmaline	 1:13.22	(24.20)	 2	 2	 ...1.90............. Up there - no extra
13 of 13	27 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 LEBE	 7	 R A Venniker	 54	 $34.0	 Taxi To The Moon	 0:56.88	(25.10)	 5	 4	 .12.00.................. Slow into stride
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R6 07 Feb 2026 | Turffontein | WILGERBOSDRIFT GAUTENG FILLIES GUINEAS (Grade 2)
Distance: 1600m | Class: G2	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R750,000
9:05 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 111116
	 2	 415253
	 3	 260281
	 4	 51921
	 5	 311151
	 6	 1711
	 7	 216444
	 8	 1151
	 9	 246864
	10	 116102
	11	 112343
	12	 181
	13	 313331
	14	 5315
	15	 243214

GOLDEN PALM
LOWVELD LILY
ELEGANTRIX
CHARGE IT
HAZY DAZY
WARM RECEPTION
DAISY JONES
LITTLEMISSMILLION
TINA LOVELACE
VALENTINA BALDUCCI
PRETTY PERSUASIVE
DRUMNADROCHIT
MERRYWEATHER
AMAZON QUEEN
FRANGIPANI

60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60

1
9
4
5
12
7
8
10
2
15
14
13
11
6
3

C ZACKEY
C MURRAY
R MUNGER
S MOODLEY
T MAYHEW
M YENI
S KHUMALO
P MXOLI
M K KATJEDI
G LERENA
K DE MELO
R FOURIE
R DANIELSON
K MATSUNYANE
C HABIB

A C GREEFF
J S SNAITH
C SPIES
A WRIGHT
C SPIES
C/T DAWSON
M G AZZIE
T ZACKEY
S G TARRY
R R SAGE
J J VAN VUUREN
M/M DE KOCK
J J VAN VUUREN
M PANDARAM
R KLAASEN

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

115
109
106
104
101
100
99
99
97
97
93
91
88
81
81

	 7-�5�-0-1
	 8-�2�-1-2
	13-�3�-4-1
	 5-�2�-1-0
	 6-�4�-0-1
	 4-�3�-0-0
	 7-�1�-1-0
	 4-�3�-0-0
	13-�1�-2-1
	 6-�3�-1-0
	 7-�2�-1-3
	 3-�2�-0-0
	 9-�2�-0-4
	 4-�1�-0-1
	 9-�1�-2-1

$1,111,738
$308,281
$748,519
$305,781
$484,238
$320,625
$127,431
$219,531
$345,950
$327,156
$228,912
$115,781
$197,362
$76,416
$124,269

	3-�2�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-1-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	3-�1�-0-0
	4-�3�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	3-�2�-0-1
	2-�1�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

1 GOLDEN PALM Trainer: A C Greeff Barrier: 1 Total: 7-5-0-1 Prize Money: R1,111,738
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 60 Good: 5-3-0-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 5-4-0-0 58+kg: 5-4-0-0 Yielding: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 3-2-0-0
Sire: Master Of My Fate Dam: Croisette J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-5-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 24/10/25 (106 days)
Owner: Mr P J Moor

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 29 Mar 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  S 	 NURF	 6	 R Fourie	 60	 $3.5	 One Fine Winter	 1:10.00	(24.10)	 -	 2	 ...2.30.............. Eastern Cape star
1 of 6	 30 May 25	FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 LSLI	 3	 R Fourie	 60	 $1.2	 Silva City	 1:25.52	(24.40)	 3	 2	 .10.00...................Impressive win
1 of 11	 27 Jul 25	 GRY	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 THEK	 1	 R Fourie	 60	 $1.3	 Tina Lovelace	 1:37.39	(23.40)	 6	 6	 ...2.80............Awk-hit gate-2 good
1 of 6	 24 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 RAST	 5	 R Fourie	 60	 $1.3	 All Systems Go	 1:36.12	(23.80)	 6	 4	 ...6.75...........Hanging in-veryeasy
6 of 12	 06 Dec 25	KEN	 turf	 1600	  G 	 CFGU	 7	 K De Melo	 60	 $1.9	 Quickstepgal	 1:40.14	(23.40)	 7	 8	 ...3.80...................... No clear run

2 LOWVELD LILY Trainer: J S Snaith Barrier: 9 Total: 8-2-1-2 Prize Money: R308,281
Jockey: C Murray WT: 60 Good: 5-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-2-1-0 Yielding: 2-1-0-1 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Legislate Dam: Impala Lily J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-2-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/09/25 (157 days)
Owner: Drakenstein Stud (Nom: Mrs G A Rupert)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 03 Sep 25	DBV	 turf	 1250	  G 	 CL5F	 8	 R Fourie	 61	 $4.0	 Angel’s Oasis	 1:15.31	(23.30)	 8	 7	 ...0.20...............Slow-finished well
5 of 7	 18 Oct 25	 DBV	 turf	 1250	  G 	 PRGF	 5	 M Yeni	 57.5	 $6.5	 Scarlet Macaw	 1:16.03	(23.10)	 4	 5	 ...2.25..............Lost 2L-hanging in
2 of 10	 08 Nov 25	KENO	turf	 1400	  G 	 WCFC	 4	 C Orffer	 60	 $101	 Princess Of Gaul	 1:27.02	(24.20)	 6	 6	 ...1.50.......... Slow-brushed-ran on
5 of 12	 06 Dec 25	KEN	 turf	 1600	  G 	 CFGU	 5	 A Domeyer	 60	 $51.0	 Quickstepgal	 1:40.14	(23.50)	 5	 6	 ...2.80....................... Ran on late
3 of 15	 10 Jan 26	 KEN	 turf	 1200	  G 	 SCEP	 11	 T Godden	 54.5	 $41.0	 Gimme What I Want	 1:11.03	(23.30)	 6	 7	 ...1.20..............Pace-decent effort

3 ELEGANTRIX Trainer: C Spies Barrier: 4 Total: 13-3-4-1 Prize Money: R748,519
Jockey: R Munger WT: 60 Good: 5-2-2-0 Track: 7-1-1-1

3yo ch sa f Fav: 1-0-0-1 58+kg: 7-1-3-0 Yielding: 7-1-2-1 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Vercingetorix Dam: Elegantes (AUS) J+H: 5-2-0-1 Turf: 13-3-4-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/01/26 (21 days)
Owner: TKP Racing (Nom: Trevelen Pillay), Messrs R P Macnab, A J van Huyssteen, & S Poriazis

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 10	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 STAR	 9	 K Matsunyane	 60	 $5.0	 Valentina Balducci	 1:25.88	(26.30)	 2	 2	 ...3.70.......... Up there - weakened
14 of 19	29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 MAGN	 5	 T Mayhew	 57	 $21.0	 Mia Moo	 1:08.93	(24.10)	 11	 7	 ...9.45...........................No finish
2 of 8	 16 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 GRDM	 3	 K Matsunyane	 56	 $21.0	 One Eye On Vegas	 1:24.24	(22.00)	 1	 1	 ...3.30...................... Run out of it
8 of 11	 03 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 F101	 2	 R Munger	 58	 $5.0	 Chrome Tourmaline	 1:06.69	(24.00)	 1	 2	 ...4.25............Stubborn-pace-tired
1 of 9	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 SWAL	 5	 R Munger	 60	 $4.3	 Rifle Queen	 1:08.09	(23.10)	 2	 2	 ...1.50............Resp noise-fatigued

4 CHARGE IT Trainer: A Wright Barrier: 5 Total: 5-2-1-0 Prize Money: R305,781
Jockey: S Moodley WT: 60 Good: 2-2-0-0 Track: 2-1-1-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-1-0 Yielding: 3-0-1-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Dam: Congestion Charge (GB) J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 5-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/12/25 (42 days)
Owner: Varsfontein Stud (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr J S Kalmanson)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 8	 30 Apr 25	 SCI	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 MJPF	 7	 A Mgudlwa	 60	 $17.0	 Educator	 1:26.16	(24.60)	 7	 8	 ...5.70.............. Slow-carried twice
1 of 12	 22 Jun 25	 GRY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MJPF	 9	 A Mgudlwa	 60	 $6.5	 Act Of Grace	 1:26.32	(23.50)	 2	 2	 ...0.05................Handy - asserted
9 of 11	 27 Jul 25	 GRY	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 THEK	 8	 A Mgudlwa	 60	 $126	 Golden Palm	 1:37.39	(24.40)	 10	 9	 ...8.45................. No threat in Gr1
2 of 15	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 FMIL	 13	 S Moodley	 59	 $101	 Hazy Dazy	 1:41.73	(24.70)	 13	 12	 ...1.00........................... Charged
1 of 10	 27 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 JACA	 3	 M Yeni	 52.5	 $3.3	 Soldier’s Eye	 1:52.14	(24.20)	 7	 3	 ...1.20................. Slow - in control
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5 HAZY DAZY Trainer: C Spies Barrier: 12 Total: 6-4-0-1 Prize Money: R484,238
Jockey: T Mayhew WT: 60 Good: 3-2-0-1 Track: 2-2-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-1 Yielding: 2-1-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Act Of War Dam: Rabbedoe J+H: 4-3-0-0 Turf: 6-4-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 29/11/25 (70 days)
Owner: Mr D Dasrath & Mrs C Dasrath, Messrs R P Macnab, S Poriazis, Vikash Sobaren, X Spies & D Vayapuri

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 30 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1500	  S 	 MDNF	 4	 T Mayhew	 55.5	 $11.0	 Frangipani	 1:31.69	(25.00)	 8	 4	 ...0.05............. Slow, shift, ducked
1 of 10	 14 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 FM82	 9	 K Matsunyane	 53	 $11.0	 Cape Saffron	 1:29.02	(22.70)	 7	 6	 ...0.10.............. Fought on gamely
1 of 8	 26 Oct 25	 TUR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 FM76	 3	 T Mayhew	 56	 $2.7	 Boom Boom	 2:07.15	(25.90)	 4	 1	 ...1.00.................. Won easing up
5 of 9	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 FM84	 3	 T Mayhew	 55.5	 $2.5	 Nkwenkwezi	 2:05.47	(23.20)	 3	 3	 ...1.90......................Crop misuse
1 of 15	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 FMIL	 4	 T Mayhew	 59	 $9.5	 Charge It	 1:41.73	(25.20)	 5	 5	 ...1.00...................Never in doubt

6 WARM RECEPTION Trainer: C/t Dawson Barrier: 7 Total: 4-3-0-0 Prize Money: R320,625
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 60 Good: 2-2-0-0 Track: 2-1-0-0

3yo ch sa f Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 2-1-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Fire Away (USA) Dam: Folk Dance J+H: 2-2-0-0 Turf: 4-3-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 11/01/26 (27 days)
Owner: Wilgerbosdrift (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mrs M Slack)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
1 of 8	 17 Aug 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MD3M	 1	 S Moodley	 57.5	 $13.5	 Never Never Land	 1:11.70	(22.90)	 3	 3	 ...4.00............. Top deb win-follow
7 of 10	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 STAR	 10	 S Moodley	 59	 $8.0	 Valentina Balducci	 1:25.88	(26.10)	 6	 7	 ...5.00...........................No finish
1 of 8	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 FM98	 3	 M Yeni	 52	 $2.3	 Gerbera	 1:36.19	(23.50)	 2	 1	 ...0.80................ Over-raced early
1 of 8	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 TTST	 7	 M Yeni	 58	 $6.5	 Valentina Balducci	 1:26.30	(23.00)	 1	 1	 ...1.50................Drift yet won well

7 DAISY JONES Trainer: M G Azzie Barrier: 8 Total: 7-1-1-0 Prize Money: R127,431
Jockey: S Khumalo WT: 60 Good: 5-1-1-0 Track: 4-1-1-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
Sire: Querari (GER) Dam: Arabian Winter J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 7-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/07/25 (210 days)
Owner: Drakenstein Stud (Nom: Mrs G A Rupert)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 12 Jul 25	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MJPF	 3	 G Lerena	 60	 $1.6	 Scarlett Heart	 1:41.29	(24.20)	 1	 1	 ...1.60...................... No pressure
6 of 7	 02 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 FM79	 7	 G Samo-Burthia	 51.5	 $5.0	 Nkwenkwezi	 1:35.85	(25.50)	 1	 2	 ...5.80..................Pace - no more
4 of 10	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 STAR	 4	 S Khumalo	 59	 $41.0	 Valentina Balducci	 1:25.88	(26.00)	 4	 5	 ...3.00................. Brushed at start
4 of 9	 27 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  Y 	 FM91	 3	 K Matsunyane	 53.5	 $4.0	 Cape Saffron	 1:29.25	(24.20)	 6	 7	 ...2.40.....................Slow - lost 1L
4 of 9	 16 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 IPIT	 8	 K Matsunyane	 53	 $101	 Rodeo Drive	 1:37.04	(24.70)	 7	 7	 ...3.90.................. One paced late

8 LITTLEMISSMILLION Trainer: T Zackey Barrier: 10 Total: 4-3-0-0 Prize Money: R219,531
Jockey: P Mxoli WT: 60 Good: 3-3-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 3-2-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 4-3-0-0
Sire: Elusive Fort Dam: Brigtnumberfive J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 4-3-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/01/26 (30 days)
Owner: Mr K P & Mrs N M Backos

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
1 of 6	 15 May 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MJPF	 6	 N Nastili	 57.5	 $21.0	 Matcha Mint	 1:38.74	(22.70)	 6	 6	 ...3.10..................Slow - too good
1 of 5	 26 Jun 25	 TFI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 JUVF	 3	 C Zackey	 60	 $2.8	 Littlemisssplendid	 1:39.10	(24.10)	 5	 4	 ...3.40.............2nd impressive win
5 of 15	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 FMIL	 2	 P Mxoli	 59	 $6.0	 Hazy Dazy	 1:41.73	(25.20)	 10	 11	 ...3.75.................... Late progress
1 of 9	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 F100	 3	 P Mxoli	 53	 $1.9	 Accept Cookies	 1:36.61	(22.80)	 6	 5	 ...0.50.............. Ran on well to win

9 TINA LOVELACE Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 2 Total: 13-1-2-1 Prize Money: R345,950
Jockey: M K Katjedi WT: 60 Good: 6-0-1-0 Track: 8-1-0-1

3yo b sa f Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-2-0 Yielding: 6-1-1-1 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Danon Platina (JPN) Dam: Linda Loves Lace J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 13-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/03/25 (329 days)
Owner: Mr M J A Ferreira

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 6	 23 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 GRDF	 5	 C Zackey	 55	 $2.0	 World Of Alice	 1:27.48	(22.70)	 6	 4	 ...3.95.................. Slow into stride
6 of 8	 16 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 GRDM	 1	 M K Katjedi	 53	 $17.0	 One Eye On Vegas	 1:24.24	(21.90)	 6	 8	 ...6.40...........................No finish
8 of 9	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM95	 5	 S Khumalo	 59	 $11.0	 Hong Kong	 1:26.10	(24.70)	 8	 6	 ...4.65....................... Plodded on
6 of 8	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 TTST	 8	 C Habib	 58	 $26.0	 Warm Reception	 1:26.30	(23.00)	 7	 7	 ...4.80............... Never threatened
4 of 9	 01 Feb 26	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 GRDM	 1	 M K Katjedi	 53.5	 $34.0	 Rifle Queen	 1:07.17	(24.00)	 4	 3	 ...3.90............................ Blowing

10 VALENTINA BALDUCCI Trainer: R R Sage Barrier: 15 Total: 6-3-1-0 Prize Money: R327,156
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 60 Good: 3-2-0-0 Track: 4-2-1-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-2-1-0 Yielding: 3-1-1-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Skitt Skizzle Dam: Goede Hoop J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 6-3-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/11/25 (98 days)
Owner: Messrs  M Lieveaux, L M Nestadt & J R van der Linden

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 23 Aug 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM78	 4	 K A Brewer	 53	 $5.0	 Sunshine Day	 1:29.50	(25.00)	 7	 8	 ...1.00................. Slow - in control
6 of 11	 04 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 JSCF	 10	 K A Brewer	 51.5	 $8.0	 Callmegetrix	 1:28.67	(25.50)	 9	 7	 ...8.95...........................No finish
1 of 10	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 STAR	 8	 K A Brewer	 59	 $15.0	 Ovation Star	 1:25.88	(25.80)	 1	 1	 ...0.70........................ All the way
13 of 15	29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 FMIL	 15	 K Matsunyane	 60	 $5.5	 Hazy Dazy	 1:41.73	(27.60)	 2	 4	 .12.80........................ Choked up
2 of 8	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 TTST	 2	 G Lerena	 60	 $4.5	 Warm Reception	 1:26.30	(23.10)	 2	 2	 ...1.50.............Chased throughout
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11 PRETTY PERSUASIVE Trainer: J J Van Vuuren Barrier: 14 Total: 7-2-1-3 Prize Money: R228,912
Jockey: K De Melo WT: 60 Good: 4-2-1-1 Track: 4-1-0-2

3yo b sa f Fav: 4-2-1-1 58+kg: 4-0-1-2 Yielding: 3-0-0-2 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Vercingetorix Dam: Penny Royal J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 7-2-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/08/25 (174 days)
Owner: Messrs T Gujadhur, R M Sewgoolam & Wernars Family

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 5	 17 Aug 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 FM91	 1	 M Yeni	 52	 $1.6	 Francilien	 1:10.78	(23.80)	 4	 4	 ...0.50............Hung out late-game
2 of 7	 04 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 GRDF	 1	 R Fourie	 59.5	 $2.7	 Perfect Miracle	 1:13.23	(23.80)	 3	 2	 ...0.20.............Chased throughout
3 of 10	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 STAR	 7	 M Yeni	 59	 $5.0	 Valentina Balducci	 1:25.88	(25.30)	 9	 9	 ...2.60................. Kept on for third
4 of 15	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 FMIL	 8	 M Yeni	 59	 $6.0	 Hazy Dazy	 1:41.73	(25.70)	 4	 5	 ...2.75...............Post race distress
3 of 8	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 TTST	 1	 K De Melo	 58	 $4.0	 Warm Reception	 1:26.30	(23.00)	 4	 4	 ...2.40............Given every chance

12 DRUMNADROCHIT Trainer: M/m De Kock Barrier: 13 Total: 3-2-0-0 Prize Money: R115,781
Jockey: R Fourie WT: 60 Good: 2-2-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Rafeef (AUS) Dam: Kelpie J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 3-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 18/12/25 (51 days)
Owner: Ridgemont (Nom: Mr Craig Kieswetter) & Mr Devin Heffer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
1 of 8	 04 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNF	 1	 R Fourie	 58	 $1.9	 Blood Of Eden	 1:42.65	(25.90)	 3	 3	 ...0.80................ Slow - debut win
8 of 15	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 FMIL	 11	 R Fourie	 59	 $13.5	 Hazy Dazy	 1:41.73	(25.20)	 15	 15	 ...5.10............... Never dangerous
1 of 9	 18 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1700	  G 	 NOVH	 4	 C Murray	 57.5	 $6.5	 Mocha Frappe	 1:44.24	(24.50)	 5	 2	 ...2.25...................... No pressure

13 MERRYWEATHER Trainer: J J Van Vuuren Barrier: 11 Total: 9-2-0-4 Prize Money: R197,362
Jockey: R Danielson WT: 60 Good: 8-2-0-3 Track: 4-1-0-2

3yo b sa f Fav: 2-1-0-1 58+kg: 2-0-0-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 3-2-0-1
Sire: Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Dam: Maleficent J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-2-0-4 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/01/26 (37 days)
Owner: Wernars Family & T Gujadhur

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 14	 10 Jul 25	 TFI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNF	 1	 G Lerena	 56	 $2.3	 Witching Hour	 1:40.78	(25.00)	 5	 2	 ...3.50................. Stubborn - easy
3 of 6	 28 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 NOVH	 6	 S Khumalo	 55.5	 $13.5	 Stormy Day	 1:13.16	(22.60)	 5	 5	 ...1.40...................Late challenge
3 of 9	 30 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM78	 4	 S Khumalo	 54.5	 $1.9	 Lady Sabrina	 1:29.77	(24.90)	 4	 4	 ...5.20................. Bumped at start
3 of 15	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 FMIL	 10	 G Lerena	 59	 $67.0	 Hazy Dazy	 1:41.73	(25.10)	 12	 10	 ...2.50...................Kept on for 3rd
1 of 6	 01 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 NOVH	 2	 K De Melo	 54	 $3.3	 Buddy Boy	 1:40.19	(24.60)	 3	 3	 ...0.05.................Got up - top ride

14 AMAZON QUEEN Trainer: M Pandaram Barrier: 6 Total: 4-1-0-1 Prize Money: R76,416
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 60 Good: 3-0-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Act Of War Dam: Sehaba (AUS) J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 4-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 25/09/25 (135 days)
Owner: Mr M Pandaram

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
5 of 9	 17 Aug 25	TFI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MD3F	 8	 S Moodley	 60	 $21.0	 Matcha Mint	 1:40.43	(23.90)	 9	 7	 ...8.05......................... Never in it
3 of 7	 06 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MDNF	 7	 S Moodley	 56	 $26.0	 Special Star	 1:53.37	(24.00)	 1	 3	 ...3.20............... Pace - weakened
1 of 13	 25 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1600	  S 	 MDNM	 9	 K Matsunyane	 54	 $4.5	 Bellerophon	 1:40.74	(25.70)	 9	 7	 ...0.30..................Flashed up late
5 of 7	 01 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 FM80	 7	 K Matsunyane	 56	 $26.0	 Al Greenga	 1:26.85	(24.90)	 7	 7	 ...9.00................. Bumped at start

15 FRANGIPANI Trainer: R Klaasen Barrier: 3 Total: 9-1-2-1 Prize Money: R124,269
Jockey: C Habib WT: 60 Good: 4-0-1-1 Track: 3-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 2-1-0-1 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 3-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Master Of My Fate Dam: Tamarina J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 9-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-1-0 Last Win: 02/12/25 (67 days)
Owner: Mr D Chinsammy, Kebashni Aryan Pillay & TKP Racing (Nom: Trevelen Pillay)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 7	 14 Aug 25	VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 MWHF	 6	 P Mlangeni	 56.5	 $3.8	 Hollywood Madam	 1:31.82	(29.20)	 -	 3	 ...3.75.......... Up there - weakened
3 of 10	 18 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1700	  G 	 MDNF	 1	 K Matsunyane	 57	 $2.8	 Nkwenkwezi	 1:44.16	(22.80)	 6	 3	 ...0.85.........................Tried hard
2 of 9	 30 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1500	  S 	 MDNF	 7	 K Matsunyane	 57	 $8.0	 Hazy Dazy	 1:31.69	(25.90)	 3	 1	 ...0.05.........................Tried hard
1 of 9	 02 Dec 25	TFI	 turf	 1800	  S 	 MDNF	 4	 C Habib	 58	 $1.5	 War Talk	 1:56.22	 (--.--)	 2	 1	 ...1.00.......................... In control
4 of 9	 01 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 FM74	 8	 C Habib	 57.5	 $6.0	 Surprise Party	 1:53.52	(25.40)	 1	 1	 ...1.70.............. Not striding - blow
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R7 07 Feb 2026 | Turffontein | TAB GAUTENG GUINEAS (Grade 2)
Distance: 1600m | Class: G2	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R1,000,000
9:40 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 1213
	 2	 321191
	 3	 1112
	 4	 21232
	 5	 314212
	 6	 660241
	 7	 288527
	 8	 211905
	 9	 245372
	10	 424436
	11	 012942
	12	 4131
	13	 225101

TRUST
TIN PAN ALLEY
GRAND EMPIRE
ALL SYSTEMS GO
ONE EYE ON VEGAS
I’M A FIREBALL
COPPER EAGLE
GOLDEN WARRIOR
KING HARALD
SHADOWFAX
YIPPEE KIYAY
SPLITTHEEIGHTS
RADIO STAR

60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60

4
11
6
3
13
10
9
8
2
7
1
5
12

S MOODLEY
K DE MELO
C ZACKEY
C HABIB
S VEALE
C MURRAY
M YENI
K MATSUNYANE
S KHUMALO
R FOURIE
R MUNGER
R DANIELSON
G LERENA

C/T DAWSON
S G TARRY
S G TARRY
D G SMITH
M/M DE KOCK
M/M DE KOCK
R KLAASEN
A NDZILANA
R R MAGNER
S G TARRY
M/M DE KOCK
M/M DE KOCK
M G AZZIE

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

C
G
G
G
C
G
G
G
G
G
G
C
G

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

119
117
108
106
106
105
103
103
102
102
101
97
95

	 4-�2�-1-1
	10-�5�-1-1
	 4-�3�-1-0
	 5-�1�-3-1
	 6-�2�-2-1
	 7-�2�-1-0
	 7-�1�-2-0
	 9-�2�-1-2
	 9-�1�-2-1
	 8-�1�-2-1
	 8-�2�-2-0
	 4-�2�-0-1
	 6-�2�-2-0

$646,594
$1,244,219
$279,062
$200,169
$263,506
$190,119
$128,131
$214,875
$259,825
$251,462
$205,319
$401,138
$174,631

	1-�1�-0-0
	2-�0�-1-0
	2-�1�-1-0
	2-�0�-1-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-1-0
	4-�2�-1-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�2�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

1 TRUST Trainer: C/t Dawson Barrier: 4 Total: 4-2-1-1 Prize Money: R646,594
Jockey: S Moodley WT: 60 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 3-1-1-1

3yo b sa c Fav: 2-1-0-1 58+kg: 4-2-1-1 Yielding: 3-1-1-1 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Heavenly Blue (AUS) Dam: Frankly J+H: 3-2-1-0 Turf: 4-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 29/11/25 (70 days)
Owner: Messrs L M Nestadt, Gary Player Stud Farm (Pty) Ltd & Ralphs Racing (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Miss K Ralphs)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
1 of 8	 06 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 3	 S Moodley	 58	 $9.5	 Monkey Puzzle	 1:11.87	(22.20)	 5	 5	 ...1.00...............Coughing - got up
2 of 15	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 GBST	 11	 S Moodley	 58	 $17.0	 Tin Pan Alley	 1:26.92	(24.30)	 11	 10	 ...0.60...................Bump st - tried
1 of 13	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 DING	 4	 S Moodley	 60	 $3.0	 Jan Van Goyen	 1:39.90	(25.30)	 6	 2	 ...0.70................. Dug down deep
3 of 9	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 TRST	 3	 R Munger	 60	 $1.9	 Splittheeights	 1:24.97	(22.40)	 6	 5	 ...2.50............Given every chance

2 TIN PAN ALLEY Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 11 Total: 10-5-1-1 Prize Money: R1,244,219
Jockey: K De Melo WT: 60 Good: 5-4-0-0 Track: 5-2-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 4-4-0-0 58+kg: 8-3-1-1 Yielding: 5-1-1-1 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: The United States (IRE) Dam: The Entertainer J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 10-5-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/01/26 (16 days)
Owner: Wernars Family & D Chinsammy

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 14	 27 Jul 25	 GRY	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 PCST	 7	 S Khumalo	 60	 $4.0	 Jan Van Goyen	 1:37.63	(22.30)	 2	 2	 ...3.70..............Classy effort in G1
1 of 14	 04 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 JSCH	 2	 M K Katjedi	 50	 $2.5	 Atticus Finch	 1:29.12	(23.10)	 7	 4	 ...0.70................Sharp shift 800m
1 of 15	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 GBST	 12	 G Lerena	 60	 $2.7	 Trust	 1:26.92	(24.70)	 6	 6	 ...0.60.......... Bumped start - game
9 of 13	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 DING	 8	 G Lerena	 60	 $3.5	 Trust	 1:39.90	(26.60)	 9	 7	 ...8.65.................. Not striding out
1 of 9	 22 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 OPEN	 7	 K De Melo	 58	 $2.8	 Money Heist	 1:24.37	(22.00)	 5	 4	 ...0.05.............. Fought on gamely

3 GRAND EMPIRE Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 6 Total: 4-3-1-0 Prize Money: R279,062
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 60 Good: 2-2-0-0 Track: 3-2-1-0

3yo ch sa g Fav: 3-2-1-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 2-1-1-0 Distance: 2-1-1-0
Sire: Vercingetorix Dam: Palace Of Dreams J+H: 2-2-0-0 Turf: 4-3-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/01/26 (37 days)
Owner: Mrs H Kuhn

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
1 of 12	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 MDNM	 8	 S Khumalo	 59	 $9.0	 Tintin	 1:08.45	(23.30)	 1	 1	 ...2.00............... Top win on debut
1 of 8	 23 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR80	 6	 C Zackey	 56.5	 $1.5	 Chieftain’s Shield	 1:21.69	(22.90)	 5	 4	 ...2.30................ Won going away
1 of 7	 01 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR96	 2	 C Zackey	 54.5	 $1.4	 Max The Magician	 1:40.13	(23.40)	 2	 6	 ...2.50..................Easy - form win
2 of 10	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 WOLF	 2	 P Mxoli	 52	 $1.8	 Pressonregardless	 1:38.67	(24.40)	 5	 4	 ...0.80..............No strid-hung-fatig

4 ALL SYSTEMS GO Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 3 Total: 5-1-3-1 Prize Money: R200,169
Jockey: C Habib WT: 60 Good: 3-1-2-0 Track: 1-0-0-1

3yo b sa g Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 4-1-2-1 Yielding: 2-0-1-1 Distance: 2-0-1-1
Sire: Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Dam: My Everything J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/10/25 (129 days)
Owner: Mr & Mrs C R Stonebridge, Mr D C Stonebridge & Mr G D Smith

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 11	 15 Aug 25	FRV	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 MD3M	 8	 C Zackey	 60	 $2.8	 The Roaring Rock	 1:09.65	(23.30)	 5	 3	 ...1.75....................... Slow-green
1 of 6	 01 Oct 25	 FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MDNM	 1	 C Zackey	 58	 $1.4	 Pick A Pomodoro	 1:23.17	(23.50)	 1	 1	 ...4.25............ Stubborn-very easy
2 of 6	 24 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 RAST	 2	 C Zackey	 58.5	 $9.0	 Golden Palm	 1:36.12	(25.10)	 4	 3	 ...6.75......................Second best
3 of 13	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 DING	 1	 C Zackey	 60	 $51.0	 Trust	 1:39.90	(25.90)	 4	 8	 ...5.10................... Never went on
2 of 4	 16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 SOPO	 1	 C Zackey	 54	 $1.9	 Buffalo Bill	 1:23.11	(23.80)	 1	 1	 ...1.50..............Hanging out 250m
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5 ONE EYE ON VEGAS Trainer: M/m De Kock Barrier: 13 Total: 6-2-2-1 Prize Money: R263,506
Jockey: S Veale WT: 60 Good: 4-2-1-1 Track: 4-1-2-0

3yo b sa c Fav: 3-1-1-1 58+kg: 4-1-1-1 Yielding: 2-0-1-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Buffalo Bill Cody (IRE) Dam: Carrie Bow Cay (IRE) J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 6-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/12/25 (53 days)
Owner: Hollywood Racing (Nom: Mr A Delpech)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 28 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MD3M	 1	 C Murray	 60	 $1.3	 Royale Jacket	 1:29.50	(23.00)	 3	 1	 ...7.25......................Uncontested
4 of 15	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 GBST	 14	 S Veale	 58	 $13.5	 Tin Pan Alley	 1:26.92	(24.90)	 13	 9	 ...3.10.................... Late progress
2 of 12	 07 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MR96	 4	 S Veale	 56.5	 $3.3	 Miami Mountain	 1:08.05	(21.70)	 6	 4	 ...0.05.............Slow-hung in 200m
1 of 8	 16 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 GRDM	 6	 C Murray	 56	 $3.3	 Elegantrix	 1:24.24	(21.40)	 2	 2	 ...3.30...................Never in doubt
2 of 9	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 TRST	 1	 C Murray	 58	 $3.5	 Splittheeights	 1:24.97	(22.60)	 3	 1	 ...1.30...................... Run out of it

6 I’M A FIREBALL Trainer: M/m De Kock Barrier: 10 Total: 7-2-1-0 Prize Money: R190,119
Jockey: C Murray WT: 60 Good: 3-1-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo ch sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-1-0 Yielding: 3-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Vercingetorix Dam: Gibraltar Blue (IRE) J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 7-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 15/01/26 (23 days)
Owner: Hollywood Racing (Nom: Mr A Delpech)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 9	 31 May 25	SCT	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 GMED	 8	 S Veale	 60	 $13.5	 Good For You	 1:09.31	(25.00)	 5	 3	 ...1.95..............Not settled-carried
13 of 14	05 Jul 25	 GRY	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 SHOE	 9	 S Veale	 60	 $41.0	 Chronicle King	 1:25.91	(25.20)	 11	 9	 ...9.00...........................No show
2 of 9	 19 Dec 25	GRY	 turf	 1000	  G 	 KBSM	 1	 S Veale	 60	 $9.0	 Circumbendibus	 0:58.27	(23.40)	 4	 4	 ...3.40......................Second best
4 of 6	 03 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 GRDM	 1	 C Murray	 57	 $6.5	 Chapbook	 0:56.48	(23.10)	 3	 4	 ...3.40.............. Up there-no threat
1 of 6	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 GRDM	 4	 C Murray	 56	 $6.5	 King Harald	 1:23.32	(22.50)	 1	 1	 ...3.25.................... Unchallenged

7 COPPER EAGLE Trainer: R Klaasen Barrier: 9 Total: 7-1-2-0 Prize Money: R128,131
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 60 Good: 5-1-2-0 Track: 3-1-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: New Predator (AUS) Dam: Dusky Dancer J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/06/25 (229 days)
Owner: Mr S S Pooe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 9	 11 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 GRDM	 8	 K Matsunyane	 55.5	 $9.0	 Chronicle King	 1:28.45	(23.50)	 8	 7	 ...6.25............... Never dangerous
8 of 15	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 GBST	 13	 K Matsunyane	 58	 $126	 Tin Pan Alley	 1:26.92	(25.30)	 14	 14	 ...8.70............ Shoe attended to st
5 of 13	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 DING	 2	 K Matsunyane	 60	 $101	 Trust	 1:39.90	(26.40)	 5	 1	 ...6.30....................Awkward start
2 of 6	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 GRDM	 3	 K Matsunyane	 54.5	 $2.4	 Gerbera	 1:48.65	(22.70)	 4	 2	 ...1.20.............Crop shift both way
7 of 10	 24 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1800	  G 	 DRUM	 3	 K Matsunyane	 54	 $8.0	 Aristotle	 1:50.83	(22.30)	 5	 6	 ...3.00................... Evasive action

8 GOLDEN WARRIOR Trainer: A Ndzilana Barrier: 8 Total: 9-2-1-2 Prize Money: R214,875
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 60 Good: 4-2-1-0 Track: 5-1-0-2

3yo ch sa g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 8-2-1-1 Yielding: 5-0-0-2 Distance: 4-2-1-1
Sire: Heavenly Blue (AUS) Dam: Forsythia J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 9-2-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/06/25 (226 days)
Owner: Ms J Motaung

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 03 Jun 25	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MJPM	 1	 S Khumalo	 60	 $1.6	 Rejuvenate	 1:39.88	(23.50)	 8	 3	 ...6.75................. Facile, form win
1 of 6	 26 Jun 25	 TFI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 JUVM	 4	 S Khumalo	 60	 $4.0	 Zalatoris	 1:38.88	(23.90)	 2	 3	 ...1.30.............Stubb-back to back
9 of 10	 04 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 GRDM	 9	 R Fourie	 59	 $15.0	 Miami Mountain	 1:13.36	(25.90)	 8	 7	 .11.05...........................Fatigued
14 of 15	01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 GBST	 15	 L Mxothwa	 58	 $126	 Tin Pan Alley	 1:26.92	(26.80)	 10	 13	 .16.00..............Carried out 1200m
5 of 9	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 TRST	 6	 K Matsunyane	 58	 $126	 Splittheeights	 1:24.97	(22.70)	 9	 6	 ...6.10.................. Slow into stride

9 KING HARALD Trainer: R R Magner Barrier: 2 Total: 9-1-2-1 Prize Money: R259,825
Jockey: S Khumalo WT: 60 Good: 5-1-2-0 Track: 5-1-1-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 2-0-1-0 58+kg: 5-1-1-0 Yielding: 3-0-0-1 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Erik The Red Dam: Imperial State J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/03/25 (336 days)
Owner: Messrs P J Moor & A P Nydam

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 14	 27 Jul 25	 GRY	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 PCST	 14	 G Lerena	 60	 $41.0	 Jan Van Goyen	 1:37.63	(22.10)	 7	 7	 ...4.90............ Hung in-cut into RH
5 of 9	 11 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 GRDM	 9	 C Habib	 55.5	 $7.0	 Chronicle King	 1:28.45	(23.90)	 4	 2	 ...4.25............ Cut-bruis-cast shoe
3 of 6	 28 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 GRDM	 3	 M Yeni	 56.5	 $3.3	 Yippee Kiyay	 1:08.55	(22.60)	 4	 1	 ...1.20....................Led - no extra
7 of 7	 07 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 GRDM	 5	 S Veale	 57	 $3.8	 One Fine Winter	 1:08.59	(25.70)	 2	 2	 ...9.50.................. Not striding out
2 of 6	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 GRDM	 5	 G Lerena	 55.5	 $3.3	 I’m A Fireball	 1:23.32	(22.60)	 4	 4	 ...3.25......................Second best

10 SHADOWFAX Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 7 Total: 8-1-2-1 Prize Money: R251,462
Jockey: R Fourie WT: 60 Good: 4-1-1-1 Track: 6-1-1-1

3yo gr sa g Fav: 3-0-0-1 58+kg: 5-0-2-0 Yielding: 4-0-1-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: One World Dam: Dipladenia J+H: 4-1-1-1 Turf: 8-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/06/25 (237 days)
Owner: Itssa It & Business Solutions (Pty) Ltd & Mr R Du Plessis

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 11	 27 Jul 25	 GRY	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 UMKS	 8	 R Fourie	 60	 $6.5	 Zalatoris	 1:11.64	(21.80)	 9	 9	 ...0.30................Slow-gaining late
4 of 6	 28 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 GRDM	 4	 C Zackey	 57	 $1.9	 Yippee Kiyay	 1:08.55	(22.60)	 6	 5	 ...3.10................... Never went on
4 of 13	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 DING	 13	 R Fourie	 60	 $34.0	 Trust	 1:39.90	(25.90)	 13	 11	 ...5.40................... Never a threat
3 of 8	 16 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 GRDM	 4	 R Fourie	 56	 $2.3	 One Eye On Vegas	 1:24.24	(21.70)	 5	 6	 ...3.50...................Kept on for 3rd
6 of 9	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 TRST	 4	 M Yeni	 58	 $34.0	 Splittheeights	 1:24.97	(23.60)	 1	 2	 ...6.80..................Pace - no more
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11 YIPPEE KIYAY Trainer: M/m De Kock Barrier: 1 Total: 8-2-2-0 Prize Money: R205,319
Jockey: R Munger WT: 60 Good: 5-1-2-0 Track: 2-0-1-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 2-0-1-0 58+kg: 4-0-1-0 Yielding: 3-1-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Buffalo Bill Cody (IRE) Dam: Miss Magical J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 28/10/25 (102 days)
Owner: Mr P M Murugasa

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 28 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 GRDM	 2	 C Murray	 57	 $17.0	 The Last Duke	 1:08.55	(22.10)	 3	 4	 ...0.10............................Top ride
2 of 7	 07 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 GRDM	 6	 C Murray	 60	 $6.5	 One Fine Winter	 1:08.59	(23.80)	 3	 5	 ...0.25.........................Tried hard
9 of 21	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1475	  G 	 GRDH	 2	 V’D Merwe	 52	 $7.0	 Mastership	 1:26.14	(24.00)	 18	 17	 ...2.70............... Never dangerous
4 of 9	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 TRST	 9	 A Fortune	 58	 $51.0	 Splittheeights	 1:24.97	(22.20)	 8	 7	 ...3.90...................... Mouth injury
2 of 9	 24 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MIDD	 1	 C Murray	 56	 $2.7	 Paul Revere	 1:21.72	(22.40)	 2	 2	 ...0.05.................. Shifted out late

12 SPLITTHEEIGHTS Trainer: M/m De Kock Barrier: 5 Total: 4-2-0-1 Prize Money: R401,138
Jockey: R Danielson WT: 60 Good: 1-0-0-1 Track: 4-2-0-1

3yo b sa c Fav: 2-0-0-1 58+kg: 4-2-0-1 Yielding: 3-2-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Vercingetorix Dam: Massachusetts J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 4-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 11/01/26 (27 days)
Owner: Mr P M Murugasa

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
4 of 12	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 MDNM	 12	 C Murray	 59	 $4.0	 Grand Empire	 1:08.45	(23.60)	 3	 3	 ...3.20................. In touch - green
1 of 19	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 CMDM	 18	 C Murray	 59	 $8.0	 Tintin	 1:09.51	(23.90)	 4	 1	 ...2.80...................... In command
3 of 12	 16 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 NOVH	 12	 C Murray	 59	 $1.7	 Antonio Gaudi	 1:08.10	(23.80)	 3	 4	 ...1.00............Given every chance
1 of 9	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 TRST	 5	 R Danielson	 58	 $21.0	 One Eye On Vegas	 1:24.97	(22.00)	 5	 4	 ...1.30...................Never in doubt

13 RADIO STAR Trainer: M G Azzie Barrier: 12 Total: 6-2-2-0 Prize Money: R174,631
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 60 Good: 5-2-2-0 Track: 5-1-2-0

3yo ch sa g Fav: 4-2-2-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 2-2-0-0
Sire: Fire Away (USA) Dam: Laurel Cherry J+H: 5-2-2-0 Turf: 6-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/01/26 (35 days)
Owner: Dexter&Michaela Azzie,D Chinsammy,Deven Govender,Sterling Miller,E Naicker,Kovilan Padayachee,Des Pather,Brian Peerimal&TKP Raci

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 11	 15 Jun 25	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNM	 11	 G Lerena	 56	 $1.7	 Chieftain’s Shield	 1:25.78	(23.70)	 10	 6	 ...1.30................Directed in 300m
5 of 8	 06 Jul 25	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 JUVM	 5	 G Lerena	 57	 $3.8	 Jan Van Goyen	 1:27.36	(23.40)	 7	 7	 ...2.70................... No strong kick
1 of 8	 31 Jul 25	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNM	 6	 G Lerena	 56	 $1.3	 World Order	 1:36.76	 (--.--)	 2	 -	 ...3.75..................Easy - form win
12 of 15	01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 GBST	 3	 S Khumalo	 58	 $21.0	 Tin Pan Alley	 1:26.92	(27.20)	 4	 2	 .12.25............................ Blowing
1 of 8	 03 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR78	 2	 G Lerena	 59.5	 $2.3	 Guerilla Warfare	 1:37.96	(24.90)	 1	 1	 ...4.25...................... Never let up
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R8 07 Feb 2026 | Turffontein | FOR HOSPITALITY BOOKINGS CALL 011 681 1796 PINNACLE STAKES
Distance: 1600m | Class: PINN	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R200,000
10:15 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 360223
	 2	 756956
	 3	 140409
	 4	 103745
	 5	 467474
	 6	 121231
	 7	 507478
	 8	 284401
	 9	 965443
	10	 554665

TEXAS RED
SON OF RAJ
CHOISAANADA
BUSSTOPINHOUNSLOW
GREATERIX
CALLMEGETRIX
ANFIELDS ROCKET
TAEGAN’S CHAMP
WILLY MEET AGAIN
RADICCHIO

60
58
56
56
56
54
54
52
50
50

3
6
4
1
7
8
9
2
10
5

M K KATJEDI
C HABIB
G LERENA
R A VENNIKER  1.5 
C MURRAY
M MICHEL  1.5 
S VEALE
M MBUTO  2.5 
M YENI
N KLINK

R KLAASEN
A P PETER
E VERDONESE
G J MAROUN
M/M DE KOCK
S G TARRY
G J MAROUN
F P HABIB
M N HOUDALAKIS
R R SAGE

6
6
4
4
4
5
6
5
4
6

G
G
G
G
G
M
G
H
M
G

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

119
116
112
111
110
113
106
103
104
101

	38-�8�-6-10
	29-�6�-1-3
	15-�5�-1-0
	19-�4�-1-5
	13-�4�-1-2
	26-�7�-9-7
	31-�6�-2-2
	10-�4�-1-0
	14-�4�-1-2
	32-�8�-4-1

$1,295,312
$1,744,625
$569,312
$711,781
$850,875
$1,496,875
$1,638,019
$323,431
$391,312
$836,938

	6-�0�-2-2
	5-�2�-0-0
	4-�1�-0-0
	3-�1�-0-0
	4-�1�-1-1
	11-�4�-2-4
	7-�0�-0-1
	2-�1�-1-0
	4-�1�-0-1
	7-�2�-1-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 TEXAS RED Trainer: R Klaasen Barrier: 3 Total: 38-8-6-10 Prize Money: R1,295,312
Jockey: M K Katjedi WT: 60 Good: 30-7-4-8 Track: 19-3-5-4

6yo ch sa g Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 9-1-2-2 Yielding: 6-1-1-1 Distance: 6-0-2-2
Sire: The United States (IRE) Dam: True Asset J+H: 14-4-4-3 Turf: 38-8-6-10 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-1 Last Win: 08/06/25 (244 days)
Owner: Nu-Atlas Racing (Nom: Mr P J Klaasen)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 14	 04 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 JSCH	 13	 K Matsunyane	 58	 $34.0	 Tin Pan Alley	 1:29.12	(23.40)	 13	 10	 ...3.50................... Never a threat
15 of 16	01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 CHMI	 5	 K Matsunyane	 59	 $41.0	 Atticus Finch	 1:40.49	(30.00)	 5	 11	 .22.25.................. Not striding out
2 of 9	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 OPEN	 2	 M K Katjedi	 60	 $34.0	 Minogue	 1:26.70	(21.50)	 4	 6	 ...0.20.........................Tried hard
2 of 6	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 OPEN	 5	 M K Katjedi	 60	 $7.0	 Argo Alley	 1:28.91	(23.20)	 5	 5	 ...1.00..................Kept on for 2nd
3 of 5	 27 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 OPEN	 1	 M K Katjedi	 60	 $9.5	 Callmegetrix	 1:37.82	(24.30)	 3	 3	 ...3.70................... Never went on

2 SON OF RAJ Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 6 Total: 29-6-1-3 Prize Money: R1,744,625
Jockey: C Habib WT: 58 Good: 20-5-1-3 Track: 19-5-0-2

6yo ch sa g Fav: 4-3-0-0 58+kg: 8-1-0-0 Yielding: 7-1-0-0 Distance: 5-2-0-0
Sire: Duke Of Marmalade (IRE) Dam: Freudiana J+H: 4-0-0-1 Turf: 27-5-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 06/07/25 (216 days)
Owner: Mr Steven Chetty

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 10	 26 Oct 25	 TUR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 OPEN	 10	 R Fourie	 60	 $6.5	 Thunee Playa	 2:04.78	(25.70)	 8	 6	 ...8.10................... Never went on
6 of 12	 09 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1800	  Y 	 VMHP	 2	 G Lerena	 60	 $21.0	 The Ultimate King	 1:51.45	(23.70)	 5	 6	 ...4.00...........................No finish
9 of 20	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 SUMM	 4	 K Matsunyane	 55.5	 $81.0	 Mocha Blend	 2:07.32	(28.00)	 8	 7	 ...8.15........... Bump,ease-heel clip
5 of 5	 27 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 OPEN	 4	 C Habib	 60	 $34.0	 Callmegetrix	 1:37.82	(25.10)	 1	 1	 ...5.25..................Pace - no more
6 of 9	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 OPEN	 8	 M Michel	 58.5	 $51.0	 Navajo Nation	 2:05.88	(24.70)	 4	 4	 ...6.25...........................No finish

3 CHOISAANADA Trainer: E Verdonese Barrier: 4 Total: 15-5-1-0 Prize Money: R569,312
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 56 Good: 11-5-1-0 Track: 11-4-1-0

4yo b sa g Fav: 2-1-0-0 56-58kg: 4-1-0-0 Yielding: 4-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-0
Sire: Querari (GER) Dam: Musaanada (AUS) J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 15-5-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 06/07/25 (216 days)
Owner: Isabella Lombard & Mr B M Jossel

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 14	 04 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 JSCH	 11	 C Murray	 57.5	 $15.0	 Tin Pan Alley	 1:29.12	(23.80)	 2	 1	 ...1.00....................Led - no extra
10 of 16	01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 CHMI	 16	 G Lerena	 55.5	 $5.5	 Atticus Finch	 1:40.49	(27.80)	 4	 4	 ...7.20.................Nothing to come
4 of 9	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 OPEN	 3	 C Murray	 56	 $3.5	 Minogue	 1:26.70	(21.80)	 2	 2	 ...0.75......................No extra late
10 of 10	11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 WOLF	 10	 C Murray	 60	 $21.0	 Pressonregardless	 1:38.67	(27.90)	 1	 1	 .19.50.................Roll out-not strid
9 of 10	 24 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1800	  G 	 DRUM	 6	 M Michel	 59.5	 $17.0	 Aristotle	 1:50.83	(23.10)	 9	 9	 .10.50................... Examined - nil

4 BUSSTOPINHOUNSLOW Trainer: G J Maroun Barrier: 1 Total: 19-4-1-5 Prize Money: R711,781
Jockey: R A Venniker (a1.5) WT: 56 Good: 13-4-1-5 Track: 11-2-0-3

4yo ch sa g Fav: 2-1-1-0 54-56kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 4-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
Sire: New Predator (AUS) Dam: Penny Serenade J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 19-4-1-5 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/06/25 (226 days)
Owner: Hollywood Racing (Nom: Mr A Delpech)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 14	27 Jul 25	 GRY	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 DAST	 7	 P Strydom	 58.5	 $5.0	 I Salute You	 1:35.63	(22.80)	 11	 11	 ...7.85............. Examined - normal
3 of 14	 04 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 JSCH	 3	 R A Venniker	 57.5	 $34.0	 Tin Pan Alley	 1:29.12	(22.70)	 11	 13	 ...0.80.................. Slow into stride
7 of 16	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 CHMI	 14	 R Fourie	 55.5	 $21.0	 Atticus Finch	 1:40.49	(27.10)	 14	 10	 ...5.75.....................Slow - lost 1L
4 of 20	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 SUMM	 7	 R A Venniker	 54	 $101	 Mocha Blend	 2:07.32	(26.90)	 17	 11	 ...2.80...................Kept on for 4th
5 of 9	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 OPEN	 7	 R Munger	 58	 $7.0	 Navajo Nation	 2:05.88	(24.30)	 7	 5	 ...4.85.....................Slow - lost 1L
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5 GREATERIX Trainer: M/m De Kock Barrier: 7 Total: 13-4-1-2 Prize Money: R850,875
Jockey: C Murray WT: 56 Good: 8-2-1-2 Track: 10-3-1-2

4yo gr sa g Fav: 7-3-1-1 56-58kg: 5-1-0-0 Yielding: 3-1-0-0 Distance: 4-1-1-1
Sire: Vercingetorix Dam: Semra J+H: 4-0-0-0 Turf: 13-4-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 11/01/25 (392 days)
Owner: Al Adiyaat South Africa (Pty) Ltd, Messrs M F de Kock, C S Haynes, G Ragunan & Mrs N P Malherbe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 7	 04 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 CO2M	 4	 C Murray	 58.5	 $1.8	 Confederate	 1:28.90	(25.30)	 4	 3	 .10.30............................ Blowing
7 of 8	 26 Oct 25	 TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 CO2M	 1	 C Murray	 57.5	 $11.0	 Buffalo Storm Cody	 1:07.65	(23.00)	 2	 3	 ...6.15............. Up there - no more
4 of 7	 09 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 OPEN	 5	 C Murray	 58	 $17.0	 Buffalo Storm Cody	 1:07.62	(23.70)	 6	 5	 ...7.55...........................No finish
7 of 13	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 OPEN	 4	 R Danielson	 58	 $15.0	 Almond Sea	 1:06.26	(23.00)	 9	 12	 ...5.25............... Never dangerous
4 of 9	 22 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 OPEN	 9	 C Murray	 60	 $9.0	 Tin Pan Alley	 1:24.37	(22.80)	 8	 6	 ...5.00................... Never went on

6 CALLMEGETRIX Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 8 Total: 26-7-9-7 Prize Money: R1,496,875
Jockey: M Michel (a1.5) WT: 54 Good: 17-5-6-4 Track: 3-1-1-1

5yo b sa m Fav: 11-4-4-3 52-54kg: 2-1-1-0 Yielding: 7-1-3-2 Distance: 11-4-2-4
Sire: Vercingetorix Dam: Clarion Call J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 26-7-9-7 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-1 Last Win: 27/12/25 (42 days)
Owner: Mr M J A Ferreira & Camargue Stud Syndicate (Nom: Mr Brett van Laun)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 7	 06 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 OPEN	 1	 M Yeni	 52	 $2.3	 Argo Alley	 1:26.27	(22.70)	 3	 3	 ...0.90....................... Challenged
1 of 11	 04 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 JSCF	 3	 L Mxothwa	 59.5	 $2.3	 Rodeo Drive	 1:28.67	(24.60)	 4	 2	 ...0.30...........Found more to score
2 of 16	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 CHMI	 4	 M Yeni	 54.5	 $5.0	 Atticus Finch	 1:40.49	(27.10)	 7	 3	 ...3.00..................Kept on for 2nd
3 of 9	 16 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 IPIT	 3	 R Fourie	 60	 $2.7	 Rodeo Drive	 1:37.04	(24.80)	 4	 4	 ...2.80............Given every chance
1 of 5	 27 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 OPEN	 3	 M Michel	 52.5	 $3.3	 The Equator	 1:37.82	(23.90)	 2	 2	 ...3.20...................... No pressure

7 ANFIELDS ROCKET Trainer: G J Maroun Barrier: 9 Total: 31-6-2-2 Prize Money: R1,638,019
Jockey: S Veale WT: 54 Good: 23-6-2-1 Track: 13-3-2-1

6yo ch sa g Fav: 3-1-0-1 54-56kg: 5-0-0-0 Yielding: 8-0-0-1 Distance: 7-0-0-1
Sire: Coup De Grace (USA) Dam: Milla’s Rocket (IRE) J+H: 3-0-0-0 Turf: 31-6-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/03/23 (1071 days)
Owner: Hollywood Racing (Nom: Mr A Delpech)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 16	31 May 25	SCT	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 GHOR	 6	 T Godden	 55	 $34.0	 Tenango	 1:07.27	(23.70)	 16	 15	 ...7.70...........................No show
7 of 10	 09 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 OPEN	 2	 J R Syster	 54	 $17.0	 Truth	 0:55.65	(21.50)	 10	 9	 ...2.60......................... Stayed on
4 of 16	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 CHMI	 10	 S Veale	 54	 $41.0	 Atticus Finch	 1:40.49	(26.80)	 15	 13	 ...5.00.....................Slow - lost 1L
7 of 20	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 SUMM	 17	 S Veale	 54	 $101	 Mocha Blend	 2:07.32	(27.50)	 18	 14	 ...6.65................Slow-lost 1L-shift
8 of 10	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 WOLF	 4	 A Fortune	 58.5	 $13.5	 Pressonregardless	 1:38.67	(24.60)	 8	 10	 ...6.10............................ Blowing

8 TAEGAN’S CHAMP Trainer: F P Habib Barrier: 2 Total: 10-4-1-0 Prize Money: R323,431
Jockey: M Mbuto (a2.5) WT: 52 Good: 6-3-1-0 Track: 2-1-0-0

5yo b sa h Fav: 3-3-0-0 45-50kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 3-1-0-0 Distance: 2-1-1-0
Sire: Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Dam: Varachino J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 10-4-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/01/26 (21 days)
Owner: Messrs D Chinsammy,W G de Koker,E Naicker,J Nassif,G J Nassif,Jayden Nassif, G, K & M M Nassif,S Poriazis& Tri-Deal Sixteen CC (

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 8	 09 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1800	  Y 	 M106	 2	 M Yeni	 60	 $6.5	 Skittles Skies	 1:52.32	(27.70)	 4	 5	 .26.75................Not strid-fatigued
4 of 7	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 CO2M	 6	 K Matsunyane	 53.5	 $17.0	 Champion Warrior	 1:21.29	(23.20)	 3	 4	 ...3.00.................. Steadied 300m
4 of 6	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 OPEN	 4	 M Mbuto	 49.5	 $4.5	 Argo Alley	 1:28.91	(23.70)	 3	 3	 ...1.80............Given every chance
20 of 21	20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1475	  G 	 GRDH	 13	 S Veale	 60	 $41.0	 Mastership	 1:26.14	(26.30)	 7	 7	 .11.00.................. Not striding out
1 of 4	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1700	  G 	 PRGM	 1	 G Lerena	 60.5	 $2.5	 Hotarubi	 1:43.12	(22.20)	 2	 2	 ...1.75................ Over-raced early

9 WILLY MEET AGAIN Trainer: M N Houdalakis Barrier: 10 Total: 14-4-1-2 Prize Money: R391,312
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 50 Good: 12-4-1-2 Track: 6-1-0-1

4yo ch sa m Fav: 2-1-0-0 50-52kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-1
Sire: William Longsword Dam: Rendezvous J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 14-4-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/02/25 (364 days)
Owner: Mr D Shawe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 8	 13 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 PINF	 7	 M V’rensburg	 56	 $26.0	 Minogue	 1:27.45	(25.90)	 2	 1	 ...7.20.................. Not striding out
5 of 9	 16 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 IPIT	 5	 G Lerena	 59	 $41.0	 Rodeo Drive	 1:37.04	(24.80)	 6	 6	 ...4.30................Directed in 300m
4 of 10	 27 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 JACA	 5	 G Lerena	 60	 $11.0	 Charge It	 1:52.14	(25.10)	 3	 2	 ...3.40................... Never went on
4 of 10	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 WOLF	 1	 G Lerena	 56	 $34.0	 Pressonregardless	 1:38.67	(24.60)	 4	 5	 ...2.10...................Steadied twice
3 of 10	 24 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1800	  G 	 DRUM	 1	 C Zackey	 55.5	 $11.0	 Aristotle	 1:50.83	(22.50)	 1	 1	 ...0.45................... Evasive action

10 RADICCHIO Trainer: R R Sage Barrier: 5 Total: 32-8-4-1 Prize Money: R836,938
Jockey: N Klink WT: 50 Good: 21-5-3-1 Track: 9-1-1-0

6yo b sa g Fav: 6-2-0-0 50-52kg: 5-0-0-0 Yielding: 10-3-1-0 Distance: 7-2-1-0
Sire: Flower Alley (USA) Dam: Rosier J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 31-8-4-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 11/01/25 (392 days)
Owner: Mr L M Nestadt

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 08 Jun 25	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 OPEN	 2	 S Khumalo	 54	 $3.3	 Texas Red	 1:25.44	(23.80)	 4	 5	 ...4.65...............Hung in - not strid
4 of 5	 06 Jul 25	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 OPEN	 3	 K A Brewer	 52	 $9.0	 Son Of Raj	 1:39.20	(24.00)	 2	 3	 ...1.30.................. One paced late
6 of 8	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 OPEN	 7	 J R Syster	 50.5	 $101	 Buffalo Storm Cody	 0:56.14	(22.70)	 8	 8	 ...7.60......................... Never in it
6 of 13	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 OPEN	 3	 J R Syster	 50.5	 $101	 Almond Sea	 1:06.26	(23.00)	 8	 10	 ...4.95................... Never a threat
5 of 9	 22 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 OPEN	 8	 J R Syster	 54	 $15.0	 Tin Pan Alley	 1:24.37	(23.10)	 2	 5	 ...6.00...........................No finish
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R9 07 Feb 2026 | Turffontein | NEXT TURFFONTEIN RACEMEETING THURSDAY 12 FEBRUARY MR 84 HANDICAP
Distance: 1600m | Class: MR84	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R125,000
10:50 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 416770
	 2	 433465
	 3	 41
	 4	 32123
	 5	 214
	 6	 472735
	 7	 481073
	 8	 727439
	 9	 898516
	10	 241064

GOT THE FEELING
KUDZU
ERROL FLYNN
WINSTON’S WONDER
TROMBOLINES
DECEPTION PASS
GLOBAL IMPACT
EIFFEL TOWER
DIOGENES
MY LUCKY CHARM

60.5
60
58
57.5
56.5
56.5
55.5
53.5
53
53

6
3
9
4
8
10
2
7
1
5

M YENI
C ZACKEY
K DE MELO
G LERENA
C MURRAY
T MAYHEW
K MATSUNYANE
P MXOLI
C MAUJEAN
S VEALE

F BRONKHORST
J J VAN VUUREN
J A SOMA
S T PETTIGREW
M/M DE KOCK
M G AZZIE
M PANDARAM
S J GRAY
W C MARWING
M/M DE KOCK

3
5
3
3
3
5
6
5
3
3

G
G
G
G
C
G
G
G
G
G

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

93
84
88
87
85
77
75
71
78
78

	 7-�2�-0-0
	19-�2�-5-3
	 2-�1�-0-0
	 5-�1�-2-2
	 3-�1�-1-0
	23-�2�-5-2
	27-�4�-0-3
	34-�4�-4-4
	 6-�1�-0-0
	 6-�1�-1-0

$139,612
$282,288
$76,238
$125,994
$98,800
$275,912
$253,650
$374,538
$56,050
$92,031

	0-�0�-0-0
	9-�1�-3-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	9-�0�-2-1
	6-�2�-0-0
	19-�2�-3-2
	3-�1�-0-0
	2-�1�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 GOT THE FEELING Trainer: F Bronkhorst Barrier: 6 Total: 7-2-0-0 Prize Money: R139,612
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 60.5 Good: 6-2-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Erupt (IRE) Dam: Elusive Stars J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 7-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/07/25 (205 days)
Owner: Wernars Family

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 17 Jul 25	 TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 JUVM	 1	 S Moodley	 60	 $3.8	 Top Division	 1:12.56	(23.70)	 3	 3	 ...0.10................. Hard fought win
6 of 8	 28 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MR84	 7	 C Murray	 58	 $7.0	 The Last Duke	 1:13.01	(23.20)	 6	 5	 ...3.90................ Restless in stalls
7 of 9	 11 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 GRDM	 6	 G Samo-Burthia	 54	 $41.0	 Chronicle King	 1:28.45	(24.00)	 2	 4	 ...5.50.............. In touch - no more
7 of 15	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 GBST	 7	 C Little	 58	 $126	 Tin Pan Alley	 1:26.92	(25.80)	 9	 8	 ...7.50...........................No finish
10 of 19	20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1475	  G 	 MR84	 14	 S Khumalo	 58.5	 $13.5	 Wayne	 1:26.60	(24.50)	 19	 16	 ...7.40............... Never dangerous

2 KUDZU Trainer: J J Van Vuuren Barrier: 3 Total: 19-2-5-3 Prize Money: R282,288
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 60 Good: 13-2-3-3 Track: 3-0-1-0

5yo ch sa g Fav: 5-0-1-0 58+kg: 4-1-1-0 Yielding: 5-0-2-0 Distance: 9-1-3-1
Sire: Flower Alley (USA) Dam: Headstrong (IRE) J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 19-2-5-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/02/25 (345 days)
Owner: Wernars Family

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 20 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MIDD	 7	 S Khumalo	 54.5	 $11.0	 Max The Magician	 1:37.32	(24.90)	 2	 3	 ...3.00............... Carried out 300m
3 of 9	 30 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR95	 7	 S Khumalo	 55.5	 $9.5	 The Ultimate King	 2:05.47	(25.00)	 2	 2	 ...3.50.............Roll in, stead 200m
4 of 9	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 MIDD	 6	 S Khumalo	 54	 $3.5	 Dance King	 2:03.49	(24.90)	 1	 1	 ...4.75..................Pace - no more
6 of 14	 02 Dec 25	TFI	 turf	 1800	  S 	 MR86	 10	 G Lerena	 60	 $4.5	 Diesel’s Shadow	 1:53.31	(24.70)	 10	 9	 ...5.35................... Never a threat
5 of 7	 01 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR96	 3	 K De Melo	 54.5	 $7.0	 Grand Empire	 1:40.13	(24.10)	 1	 1	 ...3.25............... Pace - weakened

3 ERROL FLYNN Trainer: J A Soma Barrier: 9 Total: 2-1-0-0 Prize Money: R76,238
Jockey: K De Melo WT: 58 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Master Of My Fate Dam: What A Player J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 2-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/01/26 (30 days)
Owner: Wernars Family, D Chinsammy & TKP Racing (Nom: Trevelen Pillay)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
4 of 9	 28 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MD3M	 6	 C Zackey	 60	 $8.5	 One Eye On Vegas	 1:29.50	(23.80)	 9	 8	 ...9.55..............Slow-hung in-lame
1 of 13	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MDNM	 10	 K De Melo	 59	 $8.0	 Highwayman Harry	 1:25.67	(22.80)	 7	 5	 ...4.50...............Slow-finished well

4 WINSTON’S WONDER Trainer: S T Pettigrew Barrier: 4 Total: 5-1-2-2 Prize Money: R125,994
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 57.5 Good: 5-1-2-2 Track: 1-0-0-1

3yo ch sa g Fav: 2-1-1-0 56-58kg: 2-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Danon Platina (JPN) Dam: Mrs Everest (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 11/09/25 (149 days)
Owner: Mr T Kung

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 8	 09 Aug 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNM	 5	 J R Syster	 60	 $101	 Clever Trevor	 1:09.98	(24.20)	 7	 5	 ...2.20................. Kept on for third
2 of 7	 30 Aug 25	VAC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 1	 J R Syster	 58	 $2.3	 Silver Longsword	 1:11.63	(23.80)	 3	 3	 ...0.40.................Slow - tried hard
1 of 8	 11 Sep 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MDNM	 4	 K Matsunyane	 57	 $1.9	 Winchester	 1:29.04	(24.60)	 6	 3	 ...1.10.............Slow-lost 1L-got up
2 of 10	 30 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MR80	 6	 K Matsunyane	 55	 $8.0	 After Hours	 1:28.69	(23.10)	 8	 8	 ...0.25..............Slow-lost 1L-brush
3 of 7	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MR84	 7	 J R Syster	 58.5	 $11.0	 Sutherland	 1:08.17	(22.30)	 7	 7	 ...2.90.....................Slow - ran on
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5 TROMBOLINES Trainer: M/m De Kock Barrier: 8 Total: 3-1-1-0 Prize Money: R98,800
Jockey: C Murray WT: 56.5 Good: 3-1-1-0 Track: 2-1-1-0

3yo b sa c Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Querari (GER) Dam: Spring In Seattle J+H: 3-1-1-0 Turf: 3-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/12/25 (39 days)
Owner: Hollywood Racing (Nom: Mr A Delpech)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
2 of 7	 16 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNM	 4	 C Murray	 60	 $3.8	 Magic Carpet Ride	 1:08.68	(24.70)	 3	 2	 ...0.50.................Betting drift-next
1 of 8	 30 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNM	 1	 C Murray	 59	 $1.6	 Reece’s Wish	 1:27.20	(23.80)	 2	 2	 ...1.30.......................... In control
4 of 9	 24 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1700	  G 	 MR74	 4	 C Murray	 60.5	 $5.0	 Page Boy	 1:43.07	(23.60)	 4	 4	 ...1.65......................... Stayed on

6 DECEPTION PASS Trainer: M G Azzie Barrier: 10 Total: 23-2-5-2 Prize Money: R275,912
Jockey: T Mayhew WT: 56.5 Good: 19-2-5-1 Track: 8-0-1-1

5yo b sa g Fav: 5-2-2-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-1 Yielding: 4-0-0-1 Distance: 9-0-2-1
Sire: Ideal World (USA) Dam: Bearing Strait J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 21-1-5-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 29/08/24 (527 days)
Owner: Sunstone Farming (Pty) Ltd (Miss C Soal)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 9	 30 Aug 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MR80	 9	 T Mayhew	 58.5	 $21.0	 Chieftain’s Shield	 1:27.16	(25.10)	 4	 8	 ...9.50..............Raced wide ;V-ND
2 of 10	 23 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MR76	 1	 M Yeni	 61	 $9.5	 Palace Prince	 1:26.41	(23.10)	 5	 4	 ...0.20.........................Tried hard
7 of 9	 04 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1500	  Y 	 MR90	 7	 M Yeni	 54.5	 $6.0	 Dylan’s Champ	 1:31.92	(25.00)	 4	 4	 ...7.25..........J-changed legs;V-ND
3 of 9	 07 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR82	 1	 M Yeni	 58	 $13.5	 Open Highway	 1:41.25	(23.10)	 5	 7	 ...4.80................... Never went on
5 of 6	 30 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 GRDM	 2	 M Yeni	 60	 $26.0	 Solar Sail	 1:39.12	(24.10)	 3	 2	 ...4.70............................ Blowing

7 GLOBAL IMPACT Trainer: M Pandaram Barrier: 2 Total: 27-4-0-3 Prize Money: R253,650
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 55.5 Good: 24-3-0-3 Track: 8-0-0-2

6yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 3-0-0-1 Yielding: 3-1-0-0 Distance: 6-2-0-0
Sire: Global View (USA) Dam: Kumiko J+H: 4-1-0-1 Turf: 24-3-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/08/25 (181 days)
Owner: Mr M Pandaram

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 10	 01 Aug 25	GRP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 CL4M	 7	 T Godden	 56.5	 $17.0	 White Seahorse	 1:37.22	(23.70)	 10	 10	 ...5.20.............. Off pace-no threat
1 of 9	 10 Aug 25	SCI	 turf	 1400	  G 	 CL5M	 7	 M Mbuto	 60.5	 $5.5	 The Mask	 1:24.15	(24.70)	 1	 1	 ...1.30...............Always going well
13 of 13	31 Aug 25	SCT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 CL4M	 9	 M Mbuto	 55	 $51.0	 Circumbendibus	 1:08.98	(25.30)	 1	 2	 ...8.75............... Good pace - tired
7 of 13	 16 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR76	 13	 K Matsunyane	 59.5	 $21.0	 Storm Ahead	 1:25.13	(23.20)	 13	 10	 ...3.95............... Never dangerous
3 of 9	 01 Feb 26	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR85	 9	 K Matsunyane	 55	 $34.0	 Tintin	 1:24.88	(23.90)	 9	 8	 ...5.20............... Never dangerous

8 EIFFEL TOWER Trainer: S J Gray Barrier: 7 Total: 34-4-4-4 Prize Money: R374,538
Jockey: P Mxoli WT: 53.5 Good: 28-2-1-4 Track: 10-1-1-1

5yo b sa g Fav: 3-1-1-0 52-54kg: 1-0-1-0 Yielding: 6-2-3-0 Distance: 19-2-3-2
Sire: Potala Palace Dam: Parisienne Chic J+H: 8-1-1-1 Turf: 34-4-4-4 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/04/25 (298 days)
Owner: Mr St John D Gray

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 9	 04 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1500	  Y 	 MR90	 3	 P Mxoli	 52.5	 $21.0	 Dylan’s Champ	 1:31.92	(24.60)	 3	 2	 ...3.40...........No answer to winner
7 of 9	 13 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MR80	 5	 M V’rensburg	 57.5	 $7.0	 Clarkson	 1:28.52	(26.00)	 9	 9	 ...4.20............... Never dangerous
4 of 8	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR76	 6	 P Mxoli	 59	 $17.0	 One More Star	 2:03.60	(25.20)	 2	 2	 ...2.60......................No extra late
3 of 8	 03 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR78	 3	 P Mxoli	 58	 $8.0	 Radio Star	 1:37.96	(24.70)	 4	 3	 ...5.05................ Slow - stayed on
9 of 11	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR74	 6	 P Mxoli	 59.5	 $15.0	 Carnelo	 1:34.42	(22.80)	 8	 8	 ...8.20............ Slow - examined/nil

9 DIOGENES Trainer: W C Marwing Barrier: 1 Total: 6-1-0-0 Prize Money: R56,050
Jockey: C Maujean WT: 53 Good: 4-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
Sire: Hawwaam Dam: Captainofmysoul J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 18/10/25 (112 days)
Owner: Mr M Havenga

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 16	 17 Jun 25	 KEN	 turf	 1200	  S 	 MJPM	 12	 A Fortune	 60	 $67.0	 Saudi Cat	 1:12.78	(24.60)	 9	 8	 ...8.70.......................... No threat
8 of 12	 30 Aug 25	DBV	 turf	 1500	  G 	 MDNM	 11	 M Yeni	 57	 $26.0	 Yamazaki	 1:31.83	(24.50)	 7	 7	 ...9.70......................... Never in it
5 of 12	 22 Sep 25	DBV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNM	 6	 C Murray	 57	 $51.0	 Set To Music	 1:38.68	(23.90)	 4	 4	 ...4.10....................Eased 1200m
1 of 15	 18 Oct 25	 DBV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 OMDM	 7	 M Yeni	 56	 $6.0	 Lomu	 1:38.23	(24.10)	 6	 6	 ...1.00...........Eased 1000-quicken
6 of 10	 10 Nov 25	KENO	turf	 1600	  G 	 CDSM	 10	 M Yeni	 61.5	 $9.0	 Boundless Love	 1:38.86	(24.90)	 5	 6	 ...5.55.......................Raced wide

10 MY LUCKY CHARM Trainer: M/m De Kock Barrier: 5 Total: 6-1-1-0 Prize Money: R92,031
Jockey: S Veale WT: 53 Good: 6-1-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 2-0-1-0 52-54kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Master Of My Fate Dam: Seventh Heart J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/10/25 (126 days)
Owner: Hollywood Racing (Nom: Mr A Delpech)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 9	 18 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1700	  G 	 MDNM	 5	 C Murray	 57	 $1.4	 Majalun	 1:45.43	(23.90)	 1	 2	 ...3.10............ Jump in, bump start
1 of 10	 04 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNM	 4	 C Murray	 60	 $2.7	 War Summit	 1:42.40	(25.20)	 3	 3	 ...1.75.......... Carried-2nd-Promote
13 of 19	20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1475	  G 	 MR84	 12	 S Veale	 53	 $26.0	 Wayne	 1:26.60	(25.20)	 10	 7	 ...8.60......................... Never in it
6 of 9	 30 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR80	 5	 J R Syster	 56	 $21.0	 Clever Trevor	 1:26.82	(23.10)	 7	 8	 ...4.85............... Never dangerous
4 of 11	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR74	 11	 C Murray	 58	 $13.5	 Carnelo	 1:34.42	(22.10)	 10	 7	 ...4.10............... Never dangerous


